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PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — Unaudited
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BROADCOM INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS — UNAUDITED

February 4,
2024

October 29,
2023

(In millions, except par value)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,864 $ 14,189 

Trade accounts receivable, net 4,969 3,154 

Inventory 1,920 1,898 

Other current assets 8,439 1,606 

Total current assets 27,192 20,847 

Long-term assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,662 2,154 

Goodwill 97,586 43,653 

Intangible assets, net 47,185 3,867 

Other long-term assets 3,245 2,340 

Total assets $ 177,870 $ 72,861 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,496 $ 1,210 

Employee compensation and benefits 1,128 935 

Current portion of long-term debt 2,433 1,608 

Other current liabilities 15,312 3,652 

Total current liabilities 20,369 7,405 

Long-term liabilities:   

Long-term debt 73,468 37,621 

Other long-term liabilities 13,749 3,847 

Total liabilities 107,586 48,873 

Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 100 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding — — 

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 2,900 shares authorized; 463 and 414 shares issued and outstanding
as of February 4, 2024 and October 29, 2023, respectively — — 

Additional paid-in capital 70,077 21,099 

Retained earnings — 2,682 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 207 207 

Total stockholders’ equity 70,284 23,988 

Total liabilities and equity $ 177,870 $ 72,861 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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BROADCOM INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS — UNAUDITED

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions, except per share data)

Net revenue:

Products $ 7,412 $ 7,082 

Subscriptions and services 4,549 1,833 

Total net revenue 11,961 8,915 

Cost of revenue:

Cost of products sold 2,160 2,225 

Cost of subscriptions and services 954 149 

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 1,380 535 

Restructuring charges 92 2 

Total cost of revenue 4,586 2,911 

Gross margin 7,375 6,004 

Research and development 2,308 1,195 

Selling, general and administrative 1,572 348 

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 792 348 

Restructuring and other charges 620 10 

Total operating expenses 5,292 1,901 

Operating income 2,083 4,103 

Interest expense (926) (406)

Other income, net 185 143 

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,342 3,840 

Provision for income taxes 68 66 

Income from continuing operations 1,274 3,774 

Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes 51 — 

Net income $ 1,325 $ 3,774 

Basic income per share:

Income per share from continuing operations $ 2.82 $ 9.03 

Income per share from discontinued operations 0.11 — 

Net income per share $ 2.93 $ 9.03 

Diluted income per share:

Income per share from continuing operations $ 2.73 $ 8.80 

Income per share from discontinued operations 0.11 — 

Net income per share $ 2.84 $ 8.80 

Weighted-average shares used in per share calculations:

Basic 452 418 

Diluted 467 429 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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BROADCOM INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME — UNAUDITED

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions)

Net income $ 1,325 $ 3,774 

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:

Change in unrealized loss on derivative instruments — (126)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax — (126)

Comprehensive income $ 1,325 $ 3,648 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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BROADCOM INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS — UNAUDITED

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 1,325 $ 3,774 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Amortization of intangible and right-of-use assets 2,206 905 

Depreciation 139 127 

Stock-based compensation 1,582 391 

Deferred taxes and other non-cash taxes (294) (573)

Non-cash interest expense 102 32 

Other 38 (39)

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions and disposals:

Trade accounts receivable, net 1,756 (276)

Inventory (14) 26 

Accounts payable (74) (80)

Employee compensation and benefits (660) (657)

Other current assets and current liabilities (2,182) 570 

Other long-term assets and long-term liabilities 891 (164)

Net cash provided by operating activities 4,815 4,036 

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired (25,416) — 

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (122) (103)

Purchases of investments (13) — 

Sales of investments 89 — 

Other (15) — 

Net cash used in investing activities (25,477) (103)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 30,010 — 

Payments on debt obligations (934) (260)

Payments of dividends (2,435) (1,926)

Repurchases of common stock - repurchase program (7,176) (1,188)

Shares repurchased for tax withholdings on vesting of equity awards (1,114) (333)

Other (14) 5 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 18,337 (3,702)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,325) 231 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 14,189 12,416 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 11,864 $ 12,647 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

5



Table of Contents

BROADCOM INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY — UNAUDITED

Fiscal Quarter Ended February 4, 2024

Common Stock Additional 
Paid-in
Capital

Retained 
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Total 
Stockholders’

EquityShares Par Value

(In millions)

Balance as of October 29, 2023 414 $ — $ 21,099 $ 2,682 $ 207 $ 23,988 

Net income — — — 1,325 — 1,325 

Issuance of common stock upon the acquisition of VMware, Inc. 54 — 53,421 — — 53,421 

Fair value of partially vested equity awards assumed in
connection with the acquisition of VMware, Inc. — — 749 — — 749 

Dividends to common stockholders — — — (2,435) — (2,435)

Common stock issued 3 — — — — — 

Stock-based compensation — — 1,582 — — 1,582 

Repurchases of common stock (7) — (5,655) (1,572) — (7,227)

Shares repurchased for tax withholdings on vesting of equity
awards (1) — (1,119) — — (1,119)

Balance as of February 4, 2024 463 $ — $ 70,077 $ — $ 207 $ 70,284 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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BROADCOM INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY — UNAUDITED

Fiscal Quarter Ended January 29, 2023

Common Stock Additional 
Paid-in
Capital

Retained 
Earnings

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss

Total 
Stockholders’ 

EquityShares Par Value

(In millions)

Balance as of October 30, 2022 418 $ — $ 21,159 $ 1,604 $ (54) $ 22,709 

Net income — — — 3,774 — 3,774 

Other comprehensive loss — — — — (126) (126)

Dividends to common stockholders — — — (1,926) — (1,926)

Common stock issued 2 — — — — — 

Stock-based compensation — — 391 — — 391 

Repurchases of common stock (2) — (107) (1,081) — (1,188)

Shares repurchased for tax withholdings on vesting of equity
awards (1) — (324) — — (324)

Balance as of January 29, 2023 417 $ — $ 21,119 $ 2,371 $ (180) $ 23,310 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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BROADCOM INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Overview, Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

Overview

Broadcom Inc. (“Broadcom”), a Delaware corporation, is a global technology leader that designs, develops and supplies a broad range of
semiconductor and infrastructure software solutions. We develop semiconductor devices with a focus on complex digital and mixed signal complementary
metal oxide semiconductor based devices and analog III-V based products. We have a history of innovation in the semiconductor industry and offer
thousands of products that are used in end products such as enterprise and data center networking, home connectivity, set-top boxes, broadband access,
telecommunication equipment, smartphones and base stations, data center servers and storage systems, factory automation, power generation and
alternative energy systems, and electronic displays. Our infrastructure software solutions enable customers to plan, develop, deliver, automate, manage and
secure applications across mainframe, distributed, edge, mobile and hybrid cloud platforms. Our portfolio of infrastructure and security software is designed
to modernize, optimize, and secure the most complex hybrid environments, enabling scalability, agility, automation, insights, resiliency and security. We also
offer mission critical fibre channel storage area networking (“FC SAN”) products and related software in the form of modules, switches and subsystems
incorporating multiple semiconductor products. Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, references to “Broadcom,” “we,” “our,” and “us”
mean Broadcom and its consolidated subsidiaries. We have two reportable segments: semiconductor solutions and infrastructure software.

On November 22, 2023, we completed the acquisition of VMware, Inc. (“VMware”) in a cash-and-stock transaction (the “VMware Merger”). The
VMware stockholders received approximately $30,788 million in cash and 54.4 million shares of Broadcom common stock with a fair value of $ 53,398
million. VMware was a leading provider of multi-cloud services for all applications, enabling digital innovation with enterprise control. We acquired VMware
to enhance our infrastructure software capabilities. The results of operations of VMware are included in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements commencing on November 22, 2023. See Note 3. “Acquisition of VMware, Inc.” for additional information.

Basis of Presentation

We operate on a 52- or 53-week fiscal year ending on the Sunday closest to October 31 in a 52-week year and the first Sunday in November in a 53-
week year. Our fiscal year ending November 3, 2024 (“fiscal year 2024”) is a 53-week fiscal year, with our first fiscal quarter containing 14 weeks. Our fiscal
year ended October 29, 2023 (“fiscal year 2023”) was a 52-week fiscal year.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Broadcom and its subsidiaries, and have been prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial information. The financial information included
herein is unaudited, and reflects all adjustments which are, in the opinion of our management, of a normal recurring nature and necessary for a fair
statement of the results for the periods presented. The October 29, 2023 condensed consolidated balance sheet data were derived from Broadcom’s
audited consolidated financial statements included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2023 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The operating results for the fiscal quarter ended
February 4, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for fiscal year 2024, or for any other future period.

Significant Accounting Policies

Use of estimates. The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from
those estimates, and such differences could affect the results of operations reported in future periods.

2. Revenue from Contracts with Customers

We account for a contract with a customer when both parties have approved the contract and are committed to perform their respective obligations,
each party’s rights can be identified, payment terms can be identified, the contract has commercial substance, and it is probable that we will collect
substantially all of the consideration to which we are entitled. Revenue is recognized when, or as, performance obligations are satisfied by transferring
control of a promised product or service to a customer.

8



Table of Contents

Disaggregation

We have considered (1) information that is regularly reviewed by our Chief Executive Officer, who has been identified as the chief operating decision
maker (the “CODM”) as defined by the authoritative guidance on segment reporting, in evaluating financial performance and (2) disclosures presented
outside of our financial statements in our earnings releases and used in investor presentations to disaggregate revenues. The principal category we use to
disaggregate revenues is the nature of our products and subscriptions and services, as presented in our condensed consolidated statements of
operations. In addition, revenues by reportable segment are presented in Note 10. “Segment Information.”

The following tables present revenue disaggregated by type of revenue and by region for the periods presented:

Fiscal Quarter Ended February 4, 2024

Americas Asia Pacific
Europe, the Middle

East and Africa Total

(In millions)

Products $ 708 $ 6,191 $ 513 $ 7,412 

Subscriptions and services 2,377 506 1,666 4,549 

Total $ 3,085 $ 6,697 $ 2,179 $ 11,961 

Fiscal Quarter Ended January 29, 2023

Americas Asia Pacific
Europe, the Middle

East and Africa Total

(In millions)

Products $ 609 $ 5,937 $ 536 $ 7,082 

Subscriptions and services 1,230 200 403 1,833 

Total $ 1,839 $ 6,137 $ 939 $ 8,915 

Although we recognize revenue for the majority of our products when title and control transfer in Penang, Malaysia, we disclose net revenue by region
based primarily on the geographic shipment location or delivery location specified by our distributors, original equipment manufacturer customers, contract
manufacturers, channel partners, or software customers.

Contract Balances

Contract assets and contract liabilities balances were as follows:

February 4,
2024

October 29,
2023

(In millions)

Contract Assets $ 1,647 $ 955 

Contract Liabilities $ 15,451 $ 2,786 

Changes in our contract assets and contract liabilities primarily result from the timing difference between our performance and the customer’s
payment. Contract assets and contract liabilities as of February 4, 2024 included the impact of VMware balances acquired on November 22, 2023. We fulfill
our obligations under a contract with a customer by transferring products and services in exchange for consideration from the customer. We recognize a
contract asset when we transfer products or services to a customer and the right to consideration is conditional on something other than the passage of
time. Accounts receivable are recorded when the customer has been billed or the right to consideration is unconditional. We recognize contract liabilities
when we have received consideration or an amount of consideration is due from the customer and we have a future obligation to transfer products or
services. As of February 4, 2024, approximately 39% of contract liabilities related to contracts subject to termination for convenience provisions . The amount
of revenue recognized during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 that was included in the contract liabilities balance as of October 29, 2023 was
$1,313 million. The amount of revenue recognized during the fiscal quarter ended January 29, 2023 that was included in the contract liabilities balance as of
October 30, 2022 was $1,435 million.

Remaining Performance Obligations

Revenue allocated to remaining performance obligations represents the transaction price allocated to unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied performance
obligations. Remaining performance obligations include unearned revenue and amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenue in future periods,
but do not include contracts for software, subscriptions or
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services where the customer is not committed. The customer is not considered committed when termination for convenience without payment of a
substantive penalty exists, either contractually or through customary business practice. Additionally, as a practical expedient, we have not included
contracts that have an original duration of one year or less, nor have we included contracts with sales-based or usage-based royalties promised in exchange
for a license of intellectual property (“IP”).

Certain multi-year customer contracts contain firmly committed amounts and the remaining performance obligations under these contracts as of
February 4, 2024 were approximately $27.7 billion. We expect approximately 44% of this amount to be recognized as revenue over the next 12 months. For
contracts with termination for convenience rights, our customers generally do not exercise those rights. In addition, the majority of our contracts have a
duration of one year or less. Accordingly, our remaining performance obligations disclosed above are not indicative of revenue for future periods.

3. Acquisition of VMware, Inc.

On November 22, 2023, we completed the VMware Merger. Pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, each share of VMware common stock
issued and outstanding immediately prior to the VMware Merger was indirectly converted into the right to receive, at the election of the holder of such share
of VMware common stock, either $142.50 in cash or 0.2520 shares of Broadcom common stock. The stockholder election was prorated, such that the total
number of shares of VMware common stock entitled to receive cash and the total number of shares of VMware common stock entitled to receive Broadcom
common stock, in each case, was equal to 50% of the aggregate number of shares of VMware common stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to
the VMware Merger. Based on the VMware stockholders’ elections, the VMware stockholders received approximately $30,788 million in cash and 54.4
million shares of Broadcom common stock with a fair value of $53,398 million.

We funded the cash portion of the VMware Merger with the net proceeds from the issuance of the 2023 Term Loans, as defined and discussed in Note
7. “Borrowings”, as well as cash on hand. We assumed $8,250 million of VMware’s outstanding senior unsecured notes.

Purchase Consideration

(In millions)

Fair value of Broadcom common stock issued for outstanding VMware common stock $ 53,398 

Cash paid for outstanding VMware common stock 30,788 

Cash paid by Broadcom to retire VMware’s term loan 1,257 

Fair value of partially vested assumed VMware equity awards 805 

Fair value of Broadcom common stock issued for accelerated VMware equity awards 23 

Cash paid for accelerated VMware equity awards 13 

Effective settlement of pre-existing relationships 6 

Total purchase consideration 86,290 

Less: cash acquired 6,642 

Total purchase consideration, net of cash acquired $ 79,648 

We assumed all outstanding VMware restricted stock unit (“RSU”) awards and performance stock unit (“PSU”) awards held by continuing employees.
The assumed awards were converted into RSU awards for shares of Broadcom common stock. All outstanding in-the-money VMware stock options and
RSU awards held by non-employee directors were accelerated and converted into the right to receive cash and shares of Broadcom common stock, in equal
parts.

We allocated the purchase price to tangible and identified intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values.
These fair values were based on estimates and assumptions made by management at the time of acquisition. As additional information becomes available,
we may further revise our preliminary purchase price allocation during the remainder of the measurement period, which will not exceed 12 months from the
date of the VMware Merger. Any such revisions or changes may be material.
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The following table presents our preliminary allocation of the total purchase price, net of cash acquired:

Estimated Fair Value

(In millions)

Trade accounts receivable $ 3,571 

Inventory 15

Assets held-for-sale 5,959 

Other current assets 540 

Property, plant and equipment 531 

Goodwill 53,933 

Intangible assets 45,528 

Other long-term assets 906 

Total assets acquired 110,983 

Accounts payable (359)

Employee compensation and benefits (848)

Current portion of long-term debt (1,264)

Liabilities held-for-sale (2,581)

Other current liabilities (10,732)

Long-term debt (6,254)

Other long-term liabilities (9,297)

Total liabilities assumed (31,335)

Fair value of net assets acquired $ 79,648 

Goodwill is primarily attributable to the assembled workforce and anticipated synergies and economies of scale expected from the integration of the
VMware business. The synergies include certain cost savings, operating efficiencies and other strategic benefits projected to be achieved as a result of the
VMware Merger. Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

Assets and liabilities held-for-sale primarily included VMware’s end-user computing (“EUC”) business and certain other assets and liabilities, which
were not aligned with our strategic objectives. We do not expect to have significant continuing involvement after disposal and have presented the results in
discontinued operations. In February 2024, we signed a definitive agreement to sell EUC for approximately $3.8 billion, before working capital adjustments
and estimated selling costs. The sale is expected to close in calendar year 2024, subject to customary closing conditions, including regulatory approvals.

Our results of continuing operations for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 included $ 2,102 million of net revenue attributable to VMware. It is
impracticable to determine the effect on net income attributable to VMware as we have integrated a substantial portion of VMware into our ongoing
operations. Transaction costs of $220 million related to the VMware Merger for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 were primarily included in selling,
general and administrative expense.
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Intangible Assets

Fair Value
Weighted-Average Amortization

Periods

(In millions) (In years)

Developed technology $ 24,420 8

Customer contracts and related relationships 14,837 8

Trade name 1,150 14

Off-market component of customer contracts 221 2

Total identified finite-lived intangible assets 40,628 

In-process research and development 4,900 N/A

Total identified intangible assets $ 45,528 

Developed technology relates to products used for VMware cloud foundation, application management, security, application networking and security,
and software defined edge. We valued the developed technology using the multi-period excess earnings method under the income approach. This method
reflects the present value of the projected cash flows that are expected to be generated by the developed technology less charges representing the
contribution of other assets to those cash flows. The economic useful life was determined based on the technology cycle related to each developed
technology, as well as the cash flows over the forecast period.

Customer contracts and related relationships represent the fair value of future projected revenue that will be derived from sales of products to existing
customers of VMware. Customer contracts and related relationships were valued using the with-and-without-method under the income approach. In the
with-and-without method, the fair value was measured by the difference between the present values of the cash flows with and without the existing
customers in place over the period of time necessary to reacquire the customers. The economic useful life was determined by evaluating many factors,
including the useful life of other intangible assets, the length of time remaining on the acquired contracts and the historical customer turnover rates.

Trade name relates to the “VMware” trade name. The fair value was determined by applying the relief-from-royalty method under the income
approach. This method is based on the application of a royalty rate to forecasted revenue under the trade name. The economic useful life was determined
based on the expected life of the trade name and the cash flows anticipated over the forecast period.

Off-market component of customer contracts relate to rebates and marketing development funds provided to customers prior to the VMware Merger.
We valued these contracts based on their remaining unamortized balances, which approximate their fair value. The economic useful life was determined
based on the remaining terms of customer contracts.

The fair value of in-process research and development (“IPR&D”) was determined using the multi-period excess earnings method under the income
approach. This method reflects the present value of the projected cash flows that are expected to be generated by the IPR&D, less charges representing
the contribution of other assets to those cash flows.

The following table presents the details of IPR&D by category as of the date of the VMware Merger:

Description IPR&D
Percentage of

Completion
Estimated Cost

to Complete

Expected Release
Date

(By Fiscal Year)

(Dollars in millions)

VMware cloud foundation July 2024 releases $ 810 67 % $ 38 2024

VMware cloud foundation March 2025 releases $ 3,000 58 % $ 185 2025

VMware cloud foundation July 2025 releases $ 780 43 % $ 65 2025

VMware cloud foundation networking and security virtualization $ 280 21 % $ 59 2024

Application networking and security $ 30 21 % $ 47 2024

VMware cloud foundation is a flexible and simplified private cloud platform with public cloud extensibility that integrates leading products including
compute, storage, networking, and management into a single solution. It enables customers to modernize infrastructure and accelerate developer
productivity, with greater resilience and security.

We believe the amounts of purchased intangible assets recorded above represent the fair values of, and approximate the amounts a market participant
would pay for, these intangible assets as of the date of the VMware Merger.
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Unaudited Pro Forma Information

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents combined results of operations for each of the periods presented, as if VMware had
been acquired as of the beginning of fiscal year 2023. The unaudited pro forma information includes adjustments to amortization for intangible assets
acquired, stock-based compensation expense, interest expense for acquisition financing, amortization of deferred assets and liabilities, and depreciation for
property and equipment acquired. The unaudited pro forma information presented below is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of our consolidated results of operations of the combined business had the acquisition actually occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2023 or of the results
of our future operations of the combined business.

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions)

Pro forma net revenue $ 12,523 $ 12,224 

Pro forma net income $ 1,615 $ 2,053 

4. Supplemental Financial Information

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents included $1,300 million and $1,470 million of time deposits and $ 2,910 million and $1,650 million of money-market funds as of
February 4, 2024 and October 29, 2023, respectively. For time deposits, carrying value approximates fair value due to the short-term nature of the
instruments. The fair value of money-market funds, which was consistent with their carrying value, was determined using unadjusted prices in active,
accessible markets for identical assets, and as such, they were classified as Level 1 assets in the fair value hierarchy.

Accounts Receivable Factoring

We sell certain of our trade accounts receivable on a non-recourse basis to third-party financial institutions pursuant to factoring arrangements. We
account for these transactions as sales of receivables and present cash proceeds as cash provided by operating activities in the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows. Total trade accounts receivable sold under the factoring arrangements were $1,250 million and $1,025 million during the fiscal
quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, respectively.

Inventory

February 4,
2024

October 29,
2023

(In millions)

Finished goods $ 683 $ 676 

Work-in-process 793 901 

Raw materials 444 321 

Total inventory $ 1,920 $ 1,898 

Assets and Liabilities Held-for-Sale

In connection with the VMware Merger, we classified VMware’s EUC business and certain other assets and liabilities, which were not aligned with our
strategic objectives, as assets and liabilities held-for-sale on November 22, 2023. The carrying value of these assets and liabilities as of February 4, 2024
represented the fair value determined in the preliminary purchase price allocation of the VMware Merger, adjusted for operating activities since the date of
the VMware Merger. As of February 4, 2024, the carrying values of these assets, net of liabilities, approximated the expected selling prices.
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February 4, 2024

EUC Other Total

(In millions)

Assets held-for-sale:

Goodwill $ 2,398 $ 8 $ 2,406 

Intangible assets, net 2,545 244 2,789 

Other assets 38 701 739

Total assets held-for-sale $ 4,981 $ 953 $ 5,934 

Liabilities held-for-sale: $ 1,686 $ 750 $ 2,436 

Discontinued Operations

We have presented the operating results of these assets and liabilities held-for-sale in discontinued operations as follows:

Fiscal Quarter Ended February 4, 2024

EUC Other Total

(In millions)

Net revenue $ 292 $ 58 $ 350 

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes $ 78 $ (20) $ 58 

(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (9) 2 (7)

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income taxes $ 69 $ (18) $ 51 

Other Current Assets

February 4,
2024

October 29,
2023

(In millions)

Assets held-for-sale $ 5,934 $ — 

Prepaid expenses 1,420 743 

Other 1,085 863 

Total other current assets $ 8,439 $ 1,606 
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Other Current Liabilities

February 4,
2024

October 29,
2023

(In millions)

Contract liabilities $ 9,593 $ 2,487 

Liabilities held-for-sale 2,436 — 

Tax liabilities 1,414 473 

Interest payable 490 380 

Other 1,379 312 

Total other current liabilities $ 15,312 $ 3,652 

Other Long-Term Liabilities

February 4,
2024

October 29,
2023

(In millions)

Unrecognized tax benefits $ 3,220 $ 2,792 

Contract liabilities 5,858 299 

Deferred tax liabilities 2,760 99 

Other 1,911 657 

Total other long-term liabilities $ 13,749 $ 3,847 

Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions)

Cash paid for interest $ 750 $ 361 

Cash paid for income taxes $ 904 $ 273 

5. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill

Semiconductor
Solutions

Infrastructure
Software Total

(In millions)

Balance as of October 29, 2023 $ 26,001 $ 17,652 $ 43,653 

VMware acquisition — 53,933 53,933 

Balance as of February 4, 2024 $ 26,001 $ 71,585 $ 97,586 
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Intangible Assets

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book 
Value

(In millions)

As of February 4, 2024:    

Purchased technology $ 37,368 $ (12,102) $ 25,266 

Customer contracts and related relationships 22,117 (6,553) 15,564 

Trade names 1,799 (415) 1,384 

Other 177 (106) 71 

Intangible assets subject to amortization 61,461 (19,176) 42,285 

In-process research and development 4,900 — 4,900 

Total $ 66,361 $ (19,176) $ 47,185 

As of October 29, 2023:    

Purchased technology $ 12,938 $ (10,723) $ 2,215 

Customer contracts and related relationships 7,059 (5,753) 1,306 

Trade names 649 (388) 261 

Other 177 (102) 75 

Intangible assets subject to amortization 20,823 (16,966) 3,857 

In-process research and development 10 — 10 

Total $ 20,833 $ (16,966) $ 3,867 

Based on the amount of intangible assets subject to amortization as of February 4, 2024, the expected amortization expense was as follows:

Fiscal Year:
Expected

Amortization Expense

(In millions)

2024 (remainder) $ 6,598 

2025 7,630 

2026 7,237 

2027 6,180 

2028 5,077 

Thereafter 9,563 

Total $ 42,285 

The weighted-average remaining amortization periods by intangible asset category were as follows:

Amortizable intangible assets:
February 4,
2024

(In years)

Purchased technology 7

Customer contracts and related relationships 8

Trade names 13

Other 8

6. Net Income Per Share

Basic net income per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the
period. Diluted net income per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock and potentially
dilutive shares of common stock outstanding during the period.
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Potentially dilutive shares outstanding include the dilutive effect of unvested RSUs and employee stock purchase plan (“ESPP”) rights (collectively
referred to as “equity awards”). Potentially dilutive shares whose effect would have been antidilutive are excluded from the computation of diluted net
income per share.

The dilutive effect of equity awards is calculated based on the average stock price for each fiscal period, using the treasury stock method. Under the
treasury stock method, the amount the employee must pay for purchasing shares under the ESPP and the amount of stock-based compensation expense
for future service that we have not yet recognized are collectively assumed to be used to repurchase shares.

The following is a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted net income per share computations for the periods
presented:

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions, except per share data)

Numerator:

Income from continuing operations $ 1,274 $ 3,774 

Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes 51 — 

Net income $ 1,325 $ 3,774 

Denominator:

Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic 452 418

Dilutive effect of equity awards 15 11

Weighted-average shares outstanding - diluted 467 429

Basic income per share:

Income per share from continuing operations $ 2.82 $ 9.03 

Income per share from discontinued operations 0.11 — 

Net income per share $ 2.93 $ 9.03 

Diluted income per share:

Income per share from continuing operations $ 2.73 $ 8.80 

Income per share from discontinued operations 0.11 — 

Net income per share $ 2.84 $ 8.80 
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7. Borrowings

Effective Interest Rate
February 4,

2024
October 29,

2023

(Dollars in millions)

2023 Term Loans - floating rate

SOFR plus 1.125% term loan due November 2025 7.11 % $ 11,195 $ — 

SOFR plus 1.250% term loan due November 2026 7.02 % 11,195 — 

SOFR plus 1.625% term loan due November 2028 7.22 % 8,000 — 

30,390 — 

April 2022 Senior Notes - fixed rate

4.000% notes due April 2029 4.17 % 750 750 

4.150% notes due April 2032 4.30 % 1,200 1,200 

4.926% notes due May 2037 5.33 % 2,500 2,500 

4,450 4,450 

September 2021 Senior Notes - fixed rate

3.137% notes due November 2035 4.23 % 3,250 3,250 

3.187% notes due November 2036 4.79 % 2,750 2,750 

6,000 6,000 

March 2021 Senior Notes - fixed rate

3.419% notes due April 2033 4.66 % 2,250 2,250 

3.469% notes due April 2034 4.63 % 3,250 3,250 

5,500 5,500 

January 2021 Senior Notes - fixed rate

1.950% notes due February 2028 2.10 % 750 750 

2.450% notes due February 2031 2.56 % 2,750 2,750 

2.600% notes due February 2033 2.70 % 1,750 1,750 

3.500% notes due February 2041 3.60 % 3,000 3,000 

3.750% notes due February 2051 3.84 % 1,750 1,750 

10,000 10,000 

June 2020 Senior Notes - fixed rate

3.459% notes due September 2026 4.19 % 752 752 

4.110% notes due September 2028 5.02 % 1,118 1,118 

1,870 1,870 

May 2020 Senior Notes - fixed rate

2.250% notes due November 2023 2.40 % — 105 

3.150% notes due November 2025 3.29 % 900 900 

4.150% notes due November 2030 4.27 % 1,856 1,856 

4.300% notes due November 2032 4.39 % 2,000 2,000 

4,756 4,861 

April 2020 Senior Notes - fixed rate

5.000% notes due April 2030 5.18 % 606 606 

April 2019 Senior Notes - fixed rate

3.625% notes due October 2024 3.98 % 622 622 

4.750% notes due April 2029 4.95 % 1,655 1,655 

2,277 2,277 
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Effective Interest Rate
February 4,

2024
October 29,

2023

(Dollars in millions)

2017 Senior Notes - fixed rate

3.625% notes due January 2024 3.74 % — 829 

3.125% notes due January 2025 3.23 % 495 495 

3.875% notes due January 2027 4.02 % 2,922 2,922 

3.500% notes due January 2028 3.60 % 777 777 

4,194 5,023 

Assumed VMware Senior Notes - fixed rate

   1.000% notes due August 2024 5.80 % 1,250 — 

   4.500% notes due May 2025 5.81 % 750 — 

   1.400% notes due August 2026 5.60 % 1,500 — 

   4.650% notes due May 2027 5.60 % 500 — 

   3.900% notes due August 2027 5.50 % 1,250 — 

   1.800% notes due August 2028 5.44 % 750 — 

   4.700% notes due May 2030 5.75 % 750 — 

   2.200% notes due August 2031 5.74 % 1,500 — 

8,250 — 

Assumed CA Senior Notes - fixed rate

4.700% notes due March 2027 5.15 % 215 215 

Other senior notes - fixed rate

3.500% notes due August 2024 3.55 % 7 7 

4.500% notes due August 2034 4.55 % 6 6 

13 13 

Total principal amount outstanding $ 78,521 $ 40,815 

Current portion of principal amount outstanding $ 2,374 $ 1,563 

Short-term finance lease liabilities 59 45 

Total current portion of long-term debt $ 2,433 $ 1,608 

Non-current portion of principal amount outstanding $ 76,147 $ 39,252 

Long-term finance lease liabilities 39 4 

Unamortized discount and issuance costs (2,718) (1,635)

Total long-term debt $ 73,468 $ 37,621 

2023 Term Loans

On August 15, 2023, we entered into a credit agreement (the “2023 Credit Agreement”), which provided us with the ability to borrow term loans in
connection with the VMware Merger. Upon completion of the VMware Merger, we entered an $11,195 million unsecured term A-2 facility (the "Term A-2
Loan”), an $11,195 million unsecured term A-3 facility (the “Term A-3 Loan”), and an $ 8,000 million unsecured term A-5 facility (the “Term A-5 Loan”,
collectively, the “2023 Term Loans”).

The term loans under the Term A-2 Loan, Term A-3 Loan and Term A-5 Loan bear interest, payable monthly or every three months at our election, at
floating interest rates tied to the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”). The term loans will mature and be payable on the second, third or fifth
anniversary, respectively, of the date of the VMware Merger. Subject to the terms of the 2023 Credit Agreement, we are permitted to voluntarily make
prepayments of the term loans without penalty. Our obligations under the 2023 Credit Agreement are unsecured and are not guaranteed by any of our
subsidiaries.
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On March 5, 2024, we made a repayment of $ 2.0 billion on our Term A-2 Loan.

Assumed VMware Senior Notes

In connection with the VMware Merger, we assumed $ 8,250 million of VMware’s outstanding senior unsecured notes (the “Assumed VMware Senior
Notes”). We may redeem all or a portion of the Assumed VMware Senior Notes at any time, subject to a specified make-whole premium as set forth in the
indenture. Upon the occurrence of a change of control and certain downgrades of the ratings, each note holder will have the right to require us to
repurchase all or any part of the holders’ notes in cash at a price equal to 101% of the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest. Each series of the
Assumed VMware Senior Notes pays interest semi-annually.

2021 Credit Agreement

In January 2021, we entered into a credit agreement (the “2021 Credit Agreement”), which provides for a five-year $ 7.5 billion unsecured revolving
credit facility, of which $500 million is available for the issuance of multi-currency letters of credit. The issuance of letters of credit and certain other
instruments would reduce the aggregate amount otherwise available under our revolving credit facility for revolving loans. Subject to the terms of the 2021
Credit Agreement, we are permitted to borrow, repay and reborrow revolving loans at any time prior to the earlier of (a) January 19, 2026 and (b) the date of
termination in whole of the revolving lenders’ commitments under the 2021 Credit Agreement. We had no borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit
facility at either February 4, 2024 or October 29, 2023.

Commercial Paper

In February 2019, we established a commercial paper program pursuant to which we may issue unsecured commercial paper notes (“Commercial
Paper”) in principal amount of up to $2 billion outstanding at any time with maturities of up to 397 days from the date of issue. Commercial Paper is sold
under customary terms in the commercial paper market and may be issued at a discount from par or, alternatively, may be sold at par and bear interest at
rates dictated by market conditions at the time of their issuance. The discount associated with the Commercial Paper is amortized to interest expense over
its term. Outstanding Commercial Paper reduces the amount that would otherwise be available to borrow for general corporate purposes under our
revolving credit facility. We had no Commercial Paper outstanding at either February 4, 2024 or October 29, 2023.

Fair Value of Debt

As of February 4, 2024, the estimated aggregate fair value of debt was $ 73,590 million. The fair value of our senior notes was determined using
quoted prices from less active markets. The carrying value of the 2023 Term Loans approximates its fair value as the 2023 Term Loans are carried at a
market observable interest rate that resets periodically. All of our debt obligations are categorized as Level 2 instruments.

Future Principal Payments of Debt

The future scheduled principal payments of debt as of February 4, 2024 were as follows:

Fiscal Year:
Future Scheduled

Principal Payments

(In millions)

2024 (remainder) $ 1,879 

2025 1,245 

2026 14,347 

2027 16,082 

2028 3,395 

Thereafter 41,573 

Total $ 78,521 

As of February 4, 2024 and October 29, 2023, we were in compliance with all debt covenants.
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8. Stockholders’ Equity

Cash Dividends Declared and Paid

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions, except per share data)

Dividends per share to common stockholders $ 5.25 $ 4.60 

Dividends to common stockholders $ 2,435 $ 1,926 

Stock Repurchase Programs

We repurchased and retired approximately 7 million and 2 million shares of our common stock for $ 7,176 million and $1,188 million during the fiscal
quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, respectively. All $20 billion under our previously authorized stock repurchase programs was utilized
prior to expiration on December 31, 2023.

VMware, Inc. Amended and Restated 2007 Equity and Incentive Plan

In connection with the VMware Merger, we assumed the VMware, Inc. Amended and Restated 2007 Equity and Incentive Plan (the “2007 Plan”) and
outstanding unvested RSU awards and PSU awards originally granted by VMware under the 2007 Plan that were held by continuing employees. These
assumed awards were converted into approximately 5 million Broadcom RSU awards and will vest in accordance with their original terms, generally over 4
years. Under the 2007 Plan, we may grant stock options and stock appreciation rights with an exercise price that is no less than the fair market value on the
date of grant, restricted stock, RSUs, and other stock-based or cash-based awards to employees. Equity awards granted under the 2007 Plan following the
VMware Merger are expected to be on similar terms and consistent with similar grants made pursuant to our Amended and Restated Broadcom Inc. 2012
Stock Incentive Plan. Awards cancelled or forfeited and shares withheld to satisfy tax withholding obligations become available for future issuance. As of
February 4, 2024, 6 million shares remained available for issuance under the 2007 Plan.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions)

Cost of products sold $ 28 $ 16 

Cost of subscriptions and services 133 21 

Research and development 863 267 

Selling, general and administrative 548 87 

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 1,572 $ 391 

_______________

(a) Does not include $70 million of stock-based compensation during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, which was included in income from
discontinued operations, net of income taxes in our condensed consolidated statement of operations.

For the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, stock-based compensation expense included $ 710 million related to equity awards assumed in
connection with the VMware Merger. Stock-based compensation expense related to equity awards assumed included a one-time impact from aligning the
vesting dates of equity awards assumed with our RSU vesting dates, as well as expenses related to accelerated vesting of certain equity awards held by
employees terminated in connection with the VMware Merger.

As of February 4, 2024, the total unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested stock-based awards was $ 12,132 million, which is expected to
be recognized over the remaining weighted-average service period of 3.3 years.

(a)
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Equity Incentive Award Plans

A summary of time- and market-based RSU activity is as follows:

Number of RSUs 
Outstanding

Weighted-Average
Grant Date Fair Value Per

Share

(In millions, except per share data)

Balance as of October 29, 2023 22 $ 389.21 

Assumed in VMware Merger 5 $ 968.52 

Granted 5 $ 1,085.69 

Vested (3) $ 478.69 

Forfeited (1) $ 838.11 

Balance as of February 4, 2024 28 $ 583.54 

The aggregate fair value of time- and market-based RSUs that vested during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 was $ 3,064 million, which
represented the market value of our common stock on the date that the RSUs vested. The number of RSUs vested included shares of common stock that
we withheld for settlement of employees’ tax obligations due upon the vesting of RSUs.

9. Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes was $68 million and $66 million for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, respectively. In
the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, lower uncertain tax benefits recognized were offset by lower income from continuing operations before income
taxes and higher excess tax benefits from stock-based awards compared to the fiscal quarter ended January 29, 2023, and a valuation allowance release.

As of February 4, 2024, we had $ 6,162 million of gross unrecognized tax benefits and accrued interest and penalties. Gross unrecognized tax benefits
increased by $892 million compared to the balance as of October 29, 2023 primarily due to uncertain tax positions assumed in the VMware Merger. We
continue to reevaluate uncertain tax positions and any adjustments to our preliminary estimates are recognized in goodwill, provided we are within the
measurement period.

It is possible that our existing unrecognized tax benefits may change up to $ 697 million within the next 12 months as a result of lapses of statutes of
limitations for certain audit periods, anticipated closures of audit examinations, and changes in balances related to tax positions to be taken during the
current fiscal year.

In connection with the VMware Merger, we established $ 3,653 million of net deferred tax liabilities on the excess of book basis over the tax basis of
acquired assets, which included $2,129 million of net deferred tax assets in Ireland that we do not believe, as of the acquisition date, is more-likely-than-not
to be realizable. As a result, we recorded a $2,129 million valuation allowance in the preliminary purchase price allocation. The net deferred tax liabilities,
assets and valuation allowance are based upon certain assumptions underlying our preliminary purchase price allocation. Upon finalization of the purchase
price allocation, additional adjustments to the amount of our net deferred taxes may be required, provided we are within the measurement period.

10. Segment Information

Reportable Segments

We have two reportable segments: semiconductor solutions and infrastructure software. Each segment has separate financial information that is
utilized on a regular basis by the CODM in determining how to allocate resources and evaluate performance. The reportable segments are determined
based on several factors including, but not limited to, customer base, homogeneity of products, technology, delivery channels and similar economic
characteristics.

Semiconductor solutions. We provide semiconductor solutions for managing the movement of data in data center, service provider, and enterprise
networking applications. We provide a broad variety of radio frequency semiconductor devices, wireless connectivity solutions, custom touch controllers, and
inductive charging solutions for mobile applications. We also provide semiconductor solutions for enabling the set-top box and broadband access markets
and for enabling secure movement of digital data to and from host machines, such as servers, personal computers and storage systems, to the underlying
storage devices, such as hard disk drives and solid state drives. We also provide a broad variety of products for the general industrial and automotive
markets. Our semiconductor solutions segment also includes our IP licensing.
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Infrastructure software. We provide a portfolio of software solutions that enables customers to plan, develop, deliver, automate, manage and secure
applications across mainframe, distributed, edge, mobile and hybrid cloud platforms. Our portfolio of infrastructure and security software is designed to
modernize, optimize, and secure the most complex hybrid environments, enabling scalability, agility, automation, insights, resiliency and security. We also
offer mission critical FC SAN products and related software.

Our CODM assesses the performance of each segment and allocates resources to each segment based on net revenue and operating results and
does not evaluate each segment using discrete asset information. Operating results by segment include items that are directly attributable to each segment
and also include shared expenses such as marketing, general and administrative activities, facilities and information technology expenses. Shared
expenses are primarily allocated based on revenue and headcount.

Unallocated Expenses

Unallocated expenses include amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets, stock-based compensation expense, restructuring and other
charges, acquisition-related costs, and other costs, which are not used in evaluating the results of, or in allocating resources to, our segments. Acquisition-
related costs include transaction costs and any costs directly related to the acquisition and integration of acquired businesses.

Depreciation expense directly attributable to each reportable segment is included in the operating results of each segment. However, the CODM does
not evaluate depreciation expense by operating segment and, therefore, it is not separately presented. There was no inter-segment revenue for any of the
periods presented. The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” included
in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2023.

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions)

Net revenue:

Semiconductor solutions $ 7,390 $ 7,107 

Infrastructure software 4,571 1,808 

Total net revenue $ 11,961 $ 8,915 

Operating income:

Semiconductor solutions $ 4,116 $ 4,123 

Infrastructure software 2,715 1,307 

Unallocated expenses (4,748) (1,327)

Total operating income $ 2,083 $ 4,103 
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11. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

The following table summarizes contractual obligations and commitments as of February 4, 2024:

Fiscal Year: Purchase Commitments
Other Contractual

Commitments

(In millions)

2024 (remainder) $ 223 $ 234 

2025 155 300 

2026 23 295 

2027 7 229 

2028 7 183 

Thereafter — 349 

    Total $ 415 $ 1,590 

Purchase Commitments. Represent unconditional purchase obligations to purchase goods or services, primarily inventory, that are enforceable and
legally binding on us and specify all significant terms, including fixed or minimum quantities to be purchased, price provisions, and the approximate timing of
the transaction. Purchase obligations exclude agreements that are cancelable without penalty and unconditional purchase obligations with a remaining term
of one year or less.

Other Contractual Commitments. Represent amounts payable pursuant to agreements related to information technology and other service agreements.

Due to the inherent uncertainty with respect to the timing of future cash outflows associated with our unrecognized tax benefits as of February 4, 2024,
we are unable to reliably estimate the timing of cash settlement with the respective taxing authorities. Therefore, $3,220 million of unrecognized tax benefits
and accrued interest and penalties as of February 4, 2024 have been excluded from the table above.

Contingencies

From time to time, we are involved in litigation that we believe is of the type common to companies engaged in our lines of business, including
commercial disputes, employment issues, tax disputes and disputes involving claims by third parties that our activities infringe their patent, copyright,
trademark or other IP rights, as well as regulatory investigations or inquiries. Legal proceedings and regulatory investigations or inquiries are often complex,
may require the expenditure of significant funds and other resources, and the outcomes of such proceedings are inherently uncertain, with material adverse
outcomes possible. IP property claims generally involve the demand by a third-party that we cease the manufacture, use or sale of the allegedly infringing
products, processes or technologies and/or pay substantial damages or royalties for past, present and future use of the allegedly infringing IP. Claims that
our products or processes infringe or misappropriate any third-party IP rights (including claims arising through our contractual indemnification of our
customers) often involve highly complex, technical issues, the outcome of which is inherently uncertain. Moreover, from time to time, we pursue litigation to
assert our IP rights. Regardless of the merit or resolution of any such litigation, complex IP litigation is generally costly and diverts the efforts and attention of
our management and technical personnel.

Lawsuits Relating to VMware Backlog

On March 31, 2020, a securities class action lawsuit was filed against VMware and certain former officers of VMware in the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California (the “California Court”). On September 18, 2020, the plaintiffs filed a consolidated amended complaint alleging that
VMware’s statements about backlog and the related internal controls during the period from August 2018 through February 2020 were materially
misleading. The defendants filed a motion to dismiss, which was granted with leave to amend on September 10, 2021. On October 8, 2021, the plaintiffs
filed their Second Amended Consolidated Complaint based on the same alleged disclosure deficiencies. The defendants’ motion to dismiss the Second
Amended Consolidated Complaint was filed on November 5, 2021. On April 2, 2023, the California Court denied the defendants’ motion to dismiss finding
that the plaintiffs had adequately stated claims under Sections 10 and 20A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. We cannot reasonably estimate the
ultimate outcome and believe a potential loss is not probable and the range of loss is not reasonably estimable. We intend to vigorously defend against this
matter.

Other Matters

We are currently engaged in a number of legal actions in the ordinary course of our business.
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Contingency Assessment

We do not believe, based on currently available facts and circumstances, that the final outcome of any pending legal proceedings or ongoing regulatory
investigations, taken individually or as a whole, will have a material adverse effect on our condensed consolidated financial statements. However, lawsuits
may involve complex questions of fact and law and may require the expenditure of significant funds and other resources to defend. The results of litigation or
regulatory investigations are inherently uncertain, and material adverse outcomes are possible. From time to time, we may enter into confidential
discussions regarding the potential settlement of such lawsuits. Any settlement of pending litigation could require us to incur substantial costs and other
ongoing expenses, such as future royalty payments in the case of an IP dispute.

During the periods presented, no material amounts have been accrued or disclosed in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements
with respect to loss contingencies associated with any other legal proceedings or regulatory investigations, as potential losses for such matters are not
considered probable and ranges of losses are not reasonably estimable. These matters are subject to many uncertainties and the ultimate outcomes are not
predictable. There can be no assurances that the actual amounts required to satisfy any liabilities arising from the matters described above will not have a
material adverse effect on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

Other Indemnifications

As is customary in our industry and as provided for in local law in the U.S. and other jurisdictions, many of our standard contracts provide remedies to
our customers and others with whom we enter into contracts, such as defense, settlement, or payment of judgment for IP claims related to the use of our
products. From time to time, we indemnify customers, as well as our suppliers, contractors, lessors, lessees, companies that purchase our businesses or
assets and others with whom we enter into contracts, against combinations of loss, expense, or liability arising from various triggering events related to the
sale and the use of our products, the use of their goods and services, the use of facilities and state of our owned facilities, the state of the assets and
businesses that we sell and other matters covered by such contracts, usually up to a specified maximum amount. In addition, from time to time we also
provide protection to these parties against claims related to undiscovered liabilities, additional product liabilities or environmental obligations. In our
experience, claims made under such indemnifications are rare and the associated estimated fair value of the liability is not material.

12. Restructuring and Other Charges

In connection with the VMware Merger, we initiated restructuring activities to integrate the acquired business, align our workforce and improve
efficiencies in our operations. We recognized $712 million of restructuring charges primarily related to employee termination costs during the fiscal quarter
ended February 4, 2024. We expect these restructuring activities to be substantially completed by the end of fiscal year 2025. These charges were
recognized primarily in operating expenses in continuing operations.

The following table summarizes the significant activities within, and components of, the restructuring liabilities during the fiscal quarter ended
February 4, 2024:

Employee
Termination Costs

Lease and
Impairment Costs Total

(In millions)

Balance as of October 29, 2023 $ 2 $ — $ 2 

Restructuring charges 673 39 712 

Utilization (280) (39) (319)

Balance as of February 4, 2024 $ 395 $ — $ 395 

_______________

(a) Lease and impairment costs included the write-down of $ 19 million lease-related assets and $20 million of asset impairments and other costs.

(b) Does not include $17 million of restructuring charges related to discontinued operations, which was included in income from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes in our condensed consolidated statements of operations.

13. Subsequent Events

Cash Dividends Declared

On March 6, 2024, our Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $ 5.25 per share on our common stock, payable on March 29, 2024 to
stockholders of record on March 21, 2024.

(a)(b)
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (“Form 10-Q”) and the audited
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations for the fiscal
year ended October 29, 2023 (“fiscal year 2023”) included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2023 (“2023 Annual Report on  Form 10-K”).
References to “Broadcom,” “we,” “our,” and “us” are to Broadcom Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries, unless otherwise specified or the context otherwise
requires. This Form 10-Q may contain predictions, estimates and other forward-looking statements that involve a number of risks and uncertainties, which
are made under the safe harbor provisions of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). These forward-
looking statements may include projections of financial information; statements about historical results that may suggest trends for our business; statements
of the plans, strategies and objectives of management for future operations; and statements of expectation or belief regarding future events (including any
acquisitions we may make), technology developments, our products, product sales, expenses, liquidity, cash flow and growth rates, customer concentration
and relationships, or enforceability of our intellectual property (“IP”) rights. Such statements are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts and
projections of our industry performance and macroeconomic conditions, based on management’s judgment, beliefs, current trends and market conditions,
and involve risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements. We derive most
of our forward-looking statements from our operating budgets and forecasts, which are based upon many detailed assumptions. While we believe that our
assumptions are reasonable, we caution that it is very difficult to predict the impact of known factors, and it is impossible for us to anticipate all factors that
could affect our actual results. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on these statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to
differ materially from our expectations are disclosed under “Risk Factors” in Part II, Item 1A of this Form 10-Q, and in other documents we file from time to
time with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). All of the forward-looking statements in this Form 10-Q are qualified in their entirety by
reference to the factors listed above and those discussed under the heading “Risk Factors” below. We undertake no intent or obligation to publicly update or
revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as otherwise required by law.

Overview

We are a global technology leader that designs, develops and supplies a broad range of semiconductor and infrastructure software solutions. We
develop semiconductor devices with a focus on complex digital and mixed signal complementary metal oxide semiconductor based devices and analog III-V
based products. We have a history of innovation in the semiconductor industry and offer thousands of products that are used in end products such as
enterprise and data center networking, home connectivity, set-top boxes, broadband access, telecommunication equipment, smartphones and base
stations, data center servers and storage systems, factory automation, power generation and alternative energy systems, and electronic displays. Our
infrastructure software solutions enable customers to plan, develop, deliver, automate, manage and secure applications across mainframe, distributed,
edge, mobile and hybrid cloud platforms. Our portfolio of industry-leading infrastructure and security software is designed to modernize, optimize, and
secure the most complex hybrid environments, enabling scalability, agility, automation, insights, resiliency and security. We also offer mission critical fibre
channel storage area networking (“FC SAN”) products and related software in the form of modules, switches and subsystems incorporating multiple
semiconductor products.

We have two reportable segments: semiconductor solutions and infrastructure software. Our semiconductor solutions segment includes all of our
product lines and IP licensing. Our infrastructure software segment includes our application development and delivery, application networking and security,
mainframe, distributed, software-defined edge, hybrid cloud and cyber security solutions, and our FC SAN business.

Our fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 contained 14 weeks compared to 13 weeks in the fiscal quarter ended January 29, 2023. The additional
week resulted in higher net revenue, gross margin dollars, research and development expense, and selling general and administrative expense for the fiscal
quarter ended February 4, 2024, compared to the corresponding prior year fiscal period.

Quarterly Highlights

Highlights during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 include the following:

• On November 22, 2023, we completed the acquisition of VMware, Inc. (“VMware”), for approximately $30.8 billion in cash and 54.4 million shares of
Broadcom common stock with a fair value of $53.4 billion.

• We entered an $11,195 million unsecured term A-2 facility, an $11,195 million unsecured term A-3 facility and an $8,000 million unsecured term A-5
facility, collectively referred to as the “2023 Term Loans”. See Note 7. “Borrowings” in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q for more details.

26



Table of Contents

• We generated $4,815 million of cash from operations.

• We paid $2,435 million in cash dividends.

• We repurchased $7,176 million of common stock.

Acquisition of VMware

On November 22, 2023, we acquired VMware in a cash-and-stock transaction (the “VMware Merger”). The VMware stockholders received
approximately $30,788 million in cash and 54.4 million shares of Broadcom common stock with a fair value of $53,398 million. In addition, we assumed all
outstanding VMware restricted stock unit (“RSU”) awards and performance stock unit awards held by continuing employees. The assumed awards were
converted into RSU awards for shares of Broadcom common stock. All outstanding RSU awards held by non-employee directors and in-the-money VMware
stock options were accelerated and converted into the right to receive cash and shares of Broadcom common stock, in equal parts.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”) requires us to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. We base our estimates and assumptions on current
facts, historical experience and various other factors that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for
making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the accrual of costs and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources.
Our actual financial results may differ materially and adversely from our estimates. Our critical accounting estimates are those that affect our historical
financial statements materially and involve difficult, subjective or complex judgments by management. Those estimates include revenue recognition,
valuation of goodwill and long-lived assets, and income taxes.

There were no significant changes in our critical accounting estimates during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to those previously
disclosed in “Critical Accounting Estimates” in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the
2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K.
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Results of Operations

Fiscal Quarter Ended February 4, 2024 Compared to Fiscal Quarter Ended January 29, 2023

The following table sets forth our results of operations for the periods presented:

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions) (As a percentage of net revenue)

Statements of Operations Data:

Net revenue:

Products $ 7,412 $ 7,082 62 % 79 %

Subscriptions and services 4,549 1,833 38 21 

Total net revenue 11,961 8,915 100 100 

Cost of revenue:

Cost of products sold 2,160 2,225 18 25 

Cost of subscriptions and services 954 149 8 2 

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 1,380 535 11 6 

Restructuring charges 92 2 1 — 

Total cost of revenue 4,586 2,911 38 33 

Gross margin 7,375 6,004 62 67 

Research and development 2,308 1,195 19 13 

Selling, general and administrative 1,572 348 13 4 

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible
assets 792 348 7 4 

Restructuring and other charges 620 10 5 — 

Total operating expenses 5,292 1,901 44 21 

Operating income $ 2,083 $ 4,103 18 % 46 %

Net Revenue

A relatively small number of customers account for a significant portion of our net revenue. Direct sales to WT Microelectronics Co., Ltd., a distributor,
accounted for 27% and 22% of our net revenue for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, respectively.

We believe aggregate sales to our top five end customers, through all channels, accounted for approximately 40% and 35% of our net revenue for the
fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, respectively. We believe aggregate sales to Apple Inc., through all channels, accounted for
approximately 17% and 20% of our net revenue for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, respectively. We expect to continue to
experience significant customer concentration in future periods. The loss of, or significant decrease in demand from, any of our top five end customers
could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

From time to time, some of our key semiconductor customers place large orders or delay orders, causing our quarterly net revenue to fluctuate
significantly. This is particularly true of our wireless products as fluctuations may be magnified by the timing of launches, and seasonal variations in sales, of
mobile devices. In addition, the macroeconomic environment remains uncertain and may cause our net revenue to fluctuate significantly and impact our
results of operations.
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The following tables set forth net revenue by segment for the periods presented:

Fiscal Quarter Ended

Net Revenue by Segment
February 4,

2024
January 29,

2023 $ Change % Change

(Dollars in millions)

Semiconductor solutions $ 7,390 $ 7,107 $ 283 4 %

Infrastructure software 4,571 1,808 2,763 153 %

Total net revenue $ 11,961 $ 8,915 $ 3,046 34 %

Fiscal Quarter Ended

Net Revenue by Segment
February 4,

2024
January 29,

2023

(As a percentage of net revenue)

Semiconductor solutions 62 % 80 %

Infrastructure software 38 20 

Total net revenue 100 % 100 %

Net revenue from our semiconductor solutions segment increased in the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year fiscal period
due to strong product demand for networking products, partially offset by lower demand for our server storage and broadband products. Net revenue from
our infrastructure software segment increased in the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year fiscal period primarily due to
contributions from VMware.

Gross Margin

Gross margin was $7,375 million for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to $6,004 million for the fiscal quarter ended January 29,
2023. The $1,371 million increase was primarily due to contributions from VMware, partially offset by higher amortization of acquisition-related intangible
assets from the VMware Merger.

As a percentage of net revenue, gross margin was 62% and 67% of net revenue for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023,
respectively. The 5% decrease was primarily due to higher amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets from the VMware Merger.

Research and Development Expense

Research and development expense increased $1,113 million, or 93%, for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, compared to the prior year fiscal
period. The increase was primarily due to higher stock-based compensation expense as a result of RSUs assumed in connection with the VMware Merger
and annual employee equity awards granted in March 2023 at higher grant-date fair values, as well as higher compensation due to an increase in
headcount from the VMware Merger.

Selling, General and Administrative Expense

Selling, general and administrative expense increased $1,224 million, or 352% for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, compared to the prior
year fiscal period. The increase was primarily due to higher stock-based compensation expense as a result of RSUs assumed in connection with the
VMware Merger, higher acquisition-related costs, as well as higher compensation due to an increase in headcount from the VMware Merger.

Amortization of Acquisition-Related Intangible Assets

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets recognized in operating expenses increased $444 million, or 128%, for the fiscal quarter
ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year fiscal period primarily due to higher amortization of customer-related intangible assets from the VMware
Merger.

Restructuring and Other Charges

Restructuring and other charges recognized in operating expenses was $620 million for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 primarily due to
employee termination costs associated with the VMware Merger. We expect to incur additional restructuring and other charges in future periods as a result
of the VMware Merger.
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Stock-Based Compensation Expense

Total stock-based compensation expense was $1,572 million and $391 million for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023,
respectively. The increase was primarily due to equity awards assumed in connection with the VMware Merger and annual employee equity awards granted
in March 2023 at higher grant-date fair values. Stock-based compensation expense for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 also included a one-time
impact from aligning the vesting dates of certain assumed awards with our RSU vesting dates, as well as accelerated vesting of certain assumed equity
awards held by employees terminated in connection with the VMware Merger.

The following table sets forth the total unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested stock-based awards outstanding and expected to vest as of
February 4, 2024. The remaining weighted-average service period was 3.3 years. 

Fiscal Year:

Unrecognized
Compensation Cost, Net of

Expected Forfeitures

(In millions)

2024 (remainder) $ 3,467 

2025 3,682 

2026 2,857 

2027 1,900 

2028 226 

Total $ 12,132 

Segment Operating Results

Fiscal Quarter Ended

Operating Income by Segment
February 4,

2024
January 29,

2023 $ Change % Change

(Dollars in millions)

Semiconductor solutions $ 4,116 $ 4,123 $ (7) — %

Infrastructure software 2,715 1,307 1,408 108 %

Unallocated expenses (4,748) (1,327) (3,421) 258 %

Total operating income $ 2,083 $ 4,103 $ (2,020) (49)%

Operating income from our semiconductor solutions segment was relatively flat for the  quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year
fiscal period. Higher compensation expense as a result of an additional week in the current year fiscal quarter and lower gross margins driven by product
mix were offset by higher revenue from networking products. Higher operating income from our infrastructure software segment in the fiscal quarter ended
February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year fiscal period was primarily due to contributions from VMware.

Unallocated expenses include amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets; stock-based compensation expense; restructuring and other
charges; acquisition-related costs; and other costs that are not used in evaluating the results of, or in allocating resources to, our segments. Unallocated
expenses increased 258% for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year fiscal period primarily due to higher amortization of
acquisition-related intangible assets, stock-based compensation expense, and restructuring and other charges. These increases were primarily due to the
VMware Merger. The increase in stock based compensation expense was also due to annual employee equity awards granted in March 2023 at higher
grant-date fair values.

Non-Operating Income and Expenses

Interest expense. Interest expense was $926 million and $406 million for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023,
respectively. The increase was primarily due to interest on debt incurred for the VMware Merger.

Other income, net. Other income, net includes interest income, gains or losses on investments, foreign currency remeasurement and other
miscellaneous items. Other income, net, was $185 million and $143 million for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023,
respectively. The increase was primarily due to higher interest income as a result of higher interest rates on a higher invested balance.
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Provision for income taxes.  The provision for income taxes was $68 million and $66 million for the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and
January 29, 2023, respectively. In the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, lower uncertain tax benefits recognized were offset by lower income from
continuing operations before income taxes and higher excess tax benefits from stock-based awards compared to the fiscal quarter ended January 29, 2023,
and a valuation allowance release.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following section discusses our principal liquidity and capital resources as well as our principal liquidity requirements and uses of cash. Our cash
and cash equivalents are maintained in highly liquid investments with remaining maturities of 90 days or less at the time of purchase. We believe our cash
equivalents are liquid and accessible.

Our primary sources of liquidity as of February 4, 2024 consisted of: (i) $11,864 million in cash and cash equivalents, (ii) cash we expect to generate
from operations and (iii) available capacity under our $7.5 billion unsecured revolving credit facility. In addition, we may also generate cash from the sale of
assets and debt or equity financings from time to time. In February 2024, we signed a definitive agreement to sell VMware’s end-user computing business
for approximately $3.8 billion, before working capital adjustments and estimated selling costs . The sale is expected to close in calendar year 2024, subject to
customary closing conditions, including regulatory approvals.

Our short-term and long-term liquidity requirements primarily arise from: (i) business acquisitions and investments we may make from time to time, (ii)
working capital requirements, (iii) research and development and capital expenditure needs, (iv) cash dividend payments (if and when declared by our Board
of Directors), (v) interest and principal payments related to our $78,521 million of outstanding indebtedness and (vi) payment of income taxes. Our ability to
fund these requirements will depend, in part, on our future cash flows, which are determined by our future operating performance and, therefore, subject to
prevailing global macroeconomic conditions and financial, business and other factors, some of which are beyond our control. We expect capital expenditures
to be higher in fiscal year 2024 as compared to fiscal year 2023. Our debt and liquidity needs increased as a result of completing the VMware Merger. We
funded the cash portion of the consideration with net proceeds from the $30,390 million 2023 Term Loans, as well as cash on hand. We also assumed
$8,250 million of VMware’s outstanding senior unsecured notes. On March 5, 2024, we made a partial repayment of $2.0 billion on our 2023 Term Loans.

We believe that our cash and cash equivalents on hand, cash flows from operations and our revolving credit facility will provide sufficient liquidity to
operate our business and fund our current and assumed obligations for at least the next 12 months. For additional information regarding our cash
requirement from contractual obligations and indebtedness, see Note 11. “Commitments and Contingencies” and Note 7. “Borrowings” in Part I, Item 1 of
this Form 10-Q.

From time to time, we engage in discussions with third parties regarding potential acquisitions of, or investments in, businesses, technologies and
product lines. Any such transaction, or evaluation of potential transactions, could require significant use of our cash and cash equivalents, or require us to
increase our borrowings to fund such transactions. If we do not have sufficient cash to fund our operations or finance growth opportunities, including
acquisitions, or unanticipated capital expenditures, our business and financial condition could suffer. In such circumstances, we may seek to obtain new
debt or equity financing. However, we cannot assure you that such additional financing will be available on terms acceptable to us or at all. Our ability to
service our senior unsecured notes, the 2023 Term Loans and any other indebtedness we may incur will depend on our ability to generate cash in the
future. We may also elect to sell additional debt or equity securities for reasons other than those specified above.

In addition, we may, at any time and from time to time, seek to retire or purchase our outstanding debt through cash tenders and/or exchanges for
equity or debt, in open-market purchases, privately negotiated transactions or otherwise. Such tenders, exchanges or purchases, if any, will be upon such
terms and at such prices as we may determine, and will depend on prevailing market conditions, our liquidity requirements, contractual restrictions and other
factors. The amounts involved may be material.

Working Capital

On November 22, 2023, we completed the VMware Merger. The following table presents the changes in selected balance sheet captions other than
assets acquired and liabilities assumed from the VMware Merger during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024.

31



Table of Contents

Balances at
October 29,

2023

Balances acquired
and assumed from

VMware on November
22, 2023

Balances at
February 4,

2024

Non-VMware
acquisition increase

(decrease)

(In millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,189 $ 6,642 $ 11,864 $ (8,967)

Trade accounts receivable, net $ 3,154 $ 3,571 $ 4,969 $ (1,756)

Assets held-for-sale $ — $ 5,959 $ 5,934 $ (25)

Other current assets $ 1,606 $ 540 $ 2,505 $ 359 

Employee compensation and benefits $ 935 $ 848 $ 1,128 $ (655)

Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,608 $ 1,264 $ 2,433 $ (439)

Liabilities held-for-sale $ — $ 2,581 $ 2,436 $ (145)

Other current liabilities $ 3,652 $ 10,732 $ 12,876 $ (1,508)

• Cash and cash equivalents decreased primarily due to $32,058 million paid for the VMware Merger, $7,176 million of common stock repurchases,
$2,435 million of dividend payments and $1,114 million of employee withholding tax payments related to net settled equity awards, offset in part by
$29,076 million in net proceeds from borrowings and $4,815 million in net cash provided by operating activities.

• Trade accounts receivable, net decreased primarily due to strong collections.

• Other current assets increased primarily due to higher prepaid income taxes.

• Employee compensation and benefits decreased primarily due to the timing of annual employee bonus plan payments.

• Current portion of long-term debt decreased due to $934 million of repayments, offset in part by $495 million becoming due within the next twelve
months.

• Liabilities held-for-sale decreased due to software revenue recognized in discontinued operations.

• Other current liabilities decreased as software revenue recognized resulted in lower contract liabilities, offset in part by an increase in liabilities
related to restructuring activities associated with the VMware Merger.

Capital Returns

Fiscal Quarter Ended

Cash Dividends Declared and Paid
February 4,

2024
January 29,

2023

(In millions, except per share data)

Dividends per share to common stockholders $ 5.25 $ 4.60 

Dividends to common stockholders $ 2,435 $ 1,926 

During the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, we repurchased and retired approximately 7 million and 2 million shares of
our common stock for $7,176 million and $1,188 million, respectively. All $20 billion of the authorized amount under our stock repurchase programs was
utilized prior to expiration on December 31, 2023.

During the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023, we paid approximately $1,114 million and $333 million, respectively, in
employee withholding taxes due upon the vesting of net settled equity awards. We withheld approximately 1 million shares of common stock from
employees in connection with such net share settlements during each of the fiscal quarters ended February 4, 2024 and January 29, 2023.
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Cash Flows

Fiscal Quarter Ended

February 4,
2024

January 29,
2023

(In millions)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,815 $ 4,036 

Net cash used in investing activities (25,477) (103)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 18,337 (3,702)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents $ (2,325) $ 231 

Operating Activities

Cash flows from operating activities consisted of net income adjusted for certain non-cash and other items and changes in assets and liabilities. The
$779 million increase in cash provided by operations during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year fiscal period was primarily
due to contributions from VMware. The $2,449 million decrease in net income was largely driven by $2,930 million of higher non-cash adjustments including
amortization of intangible assets and stock-based compensation.

Investing Activities

Cash flows from investing activities primarily consisted of cash used for acquisitions, capital expenditures and proceeds and payments related to
investments. The $25,374 million increase in cash used in investing activities during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year
fiscal period was primarily due to $25,416 million cash paid in connection with the VMware Merger, net of cash acquired.

Financing Activities

Cash flows from financing activities primarily consisted of proceeds and payments related to our long-term borrowings, stock repurchases, dividend
payments and employee withholding tax payments related to net settled equity awards. The $22,039 million increase in cash flows from financing activities
during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 compared to the prior year fiscal period was primarily due to $30,010 million of net proceeds from the 2023
Term Loans, offset in part by a $5,988 million increase in stock repurchases, a $781 million increase in employee withholding tax payments related to net
settled equity awards, a $674 million increase in payments of debt obligations and a $509 million increase in dividend payments.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

There have been no material changes in market risks from the information presented in Part II, Item 7A. “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures
About Market Risk,” in the 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K, except as disclosed below.

Interest Rate Risk

Changes in interest rates affect the fair value of our outstanding fixed rate senior notes. As of February 4, 2024 and October 29, 2023, we had $48.1
billion and $40.8 billion in principal amount of fixed rate senior notes outstanding, and the estimated aggregate fair value of these senior notes was $43.2
billion and $33.2 billion, respectively. As of February 4, 2024 and October 29, 2023, a hypothetical 50 basis point increase or decrease in market interest
rates would change the fair value of our fixed rate senior notes, by a decrease or increase of approximately $1.6 billion and $1.4 billion, respectively.
However, this hypothetical change in interest rates would not impact the interest expense on our fixed rate senior notes outstanding.

As of February 4, 2024, we had $30.4 billion of outstanding term loans, which are subject to floating interest rates. A hypothetical 1% change in the
interest rate would increase or decrease the interest expense on the 2023 Term Loans for the next 12 months by approximately $307 million. The carrying
value of the 2023 Term Loans approximates their fair value as the underlying interest rates are tied to the Secured Overnight Financing Rate. We had no
floating rate debt outstanding as of October 29, 2023.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.  Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief
Financial Officer (“CFO”), evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of February 4, 2024. We maintain disclosure controls
and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our Exchange Act filings is properly and timely recorded, processed,
summarized and reported. These disclosure controls and procedures are also intended to ensure that information is accumulated and communicated to our
management, including our CEO and CFO, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures. Based on this evaluation, our CEO and
CFO concluded that, as of February 4, 2024, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level.

In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, our management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well
designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives, and management necessarily applies its judgment in
evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures.

(b) Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting.  There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection
with the evaluation required by Rules 13a-15(d) and 15d-15(d) of the Exchange Act that occurred during the period covered by this report that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. We are currently in the process of integrating the VMware
operations, control processes and information systems into our systems and control environment. We believe that we have taken the necessary steps to
monitor and maintain appropriate internal controls over financial reporting during this integration.

PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

The information set forth under Note 11. “Commitments and Contingencies” included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q, is incorporated herein by
reference. For additional discussion of certain risks associated with legal proceedings, see “Risk Factors” immediately below.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

Our business, operations and financial results are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including those described below, that could adversely
affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and the trading price of our common stock. The following material factors, among
others, could cause our actual results to differ materially from historical results and those expressed in forward-looking statements made by us or on our
behalf in filings with the SEC, press releases, communications with investors and oral statements.

Risk Factors Summary

The following is a summary of the principal risks that could adversely affect our business, operations and financial results.

Risks Related to Our Business

• Adverse global economic conditions could have a negative effect on us.

• Our business is subject to various governmental regulations and trade restrictions. Compliance with these regulations may cause us to incur
significant expense and, if we fail to maintain compliance, we may be forced to cease manufacture and distribution of certain products or subjected
to administrative proceedings and civil or criminal penalties.

• Global political and economic conditions and other factors related to our international operations could adversely affect us.

• The failure to realize the expected benefits from the VMware Merger may adversely affect our business and the value of our common stock.

• We may pursue acquisitions, investments, joint ventures and dispositions, which could adversely affect our results of operations.

• We are subject to risks associated with our distributors and other channel partners, including product inventory levels and product sell-through.

• We are dependent on senior management and if we are unable to attract and retain qualified personnel, we may not be able to execute our business
strategy effectively.
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• An impairment of the confidentiality, integrity, or availability of our information technology systems, or those of one or more of our corporate
infrastructure vendors, could have a material adverse effect on our business.

• We operate in the highly cyclical semiconductor industry.

• The majority of our sales come from a small number of customers and a reduction in demand or loss of one or more of our significant customers
may adversely affect our business.

• Dependence on contract manufacturing and suppliers of critical components within our supply chain may adversely affect our ability to bring
products to market.

• We purchase a significant amount of the materials used in our products from a limited number of suppliers.

• Failure to adjust our manufacturing and supply chain to accurately meet customer demand could adversely affect our results of operations.

• Winning business in the semiconductor solutions industry is subject to a lengthy process that often requires us to incur significant expense, from
which we may ultimately generate no revenue.

• A prolonged disruption of our manufacturing facilities, research and development facilities, warehouses or other significant operations, or those of
our suppliers, could have a material adverse effect on us.

• We may be unable to maintain appropriate manufacturing capacity or product yields at our own manufacturing facilities.

• We may be involved in legal proceedings, including IP, securities litigation, and employee-related claims that could adversely affect our business.

• If demand for our data center virtualization products is less than anticipated, our business could be adversely affected.

• The growth of our software business depends on customer acceptance of our newer products and services.

• Incompatibility of our software products with operating environments, platforms, or third-party products, demand for our products and services could
decrease.

• Failure to enter into software license agreements on a satisfactory basis could adversely affect us.

• Licensed third party software used in our products may not be available to us in the future, which may delay product development and production or
cause us to incur additional expense.

• Our use of open source software in certain products and services could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of
operations.

• Failure of our software products to manage and secure IT infrastructures and environments could have a material adverse effect on our business.

• Our sales to government customers subject us to uncertainties and governmental regulations, which could have a material adverse effect on our
business.

• Failure to effectively manage our products and services lifecycles could harm our business.

• Our operating results are subject to substantial quarterly and annual fluctuations.

• Competition in our industries could prevent us from growing our revenue.

• Our ability to maintain or improve gross margin.

• Our ability to protect the significant amount of IP in our business.

• We are subject to warranty claims, product recalls and product liability.

• The complexity of our products could result in unforeseen delays or expense or undetected defects or bugs.

• We make substantial investments in research and development and unsuccessful investments could materially adversely affect our business,
financial condition and results of operations.

• We collect, use, store, or otherwise process personal information, which subjects us to privacy and data security laws and contractual commitments,
and our actual or perceived failure to comply with such laws and commitments could harm our business.

• We are subject to environmental, health and safety laws, which could increase our costs, restrict our operations and require expenditures.

• Environmental, social and governance matters may adversely affect our relationships with customers and investors.

• The average selling prices of semiconductor products in our markets have often decreased rapidly and may do so in the future.

• Fluctuations in foreign exchange rates could result in losses.
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Risks Relating to Taxes

• Changes in tax legislation or policies could materially impact our financial position and results of operations.

• Our corporate income taxes could significantly increase if we are unable to maintain our tax concessions or if our assumptions and interpretations
regarding tax laws and concessions prove to be incorrect.

• Our income taxes and overall cash tax costs are affected by a number of factors that could materially, adversely affect financial results.

• We have potential tax liabilities as a result of VMware’s former controlling ownership by Dell, which could have an adverse effect on our financial
condition and operating results.

Risks Relating to Our Indebtedness

• Our substantial indebtedness could adversely affect our financial health and our ability to execute our business strategy.

• The instruments governing our indebtedness impose certain restrictions on our business.

• Servicing our debt requires a significant amount of cash, and we may not have sufficient cash flows from our business to pay our substantial debt.

Risks Relating to Owning Our Common Stock

• Volatility of our stock price could result in substantial losses for our investors as well as class action litigation against us and our management.

• The amount and frequency of our stock repurchases may fluctuate.

• A substantial amount of our stock is held by a small number of large investors.

• There can be no assurance that we will continue to declare cash dividends.

For a more complete discussion of the material risks facing our business, see below.

Risks Related to Our Business

Adverse global economic conditions could have a negative effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition and liquidity.

A general slowdown in the global economy, including a recession, or in a particular region or industry, an increase in trade tensions with U.S. trading
partners, inflation or a tightening of the credit markets could negatively impact our business, financial condition and liquidity. Adverse global economic
conditions have from time to time caused or exacerbated significant slowdowns in the industries and markets in which we operate, which have adversely
affected our business and results of operations. Macroeconomic weakness and uncertainty also make it more difficult for us to accurately forecast revenue,
gross margin and expenses, and may make it more difficult to raise or refinance debt. An escalation of trade tensions between the U.S. and China has
resulted in trade restrictions, increased protectionism and increased tariffs that harm our ability to participate in Chinese markets or compete effectively with
Chinese companies. Sustained uncertainty about, or worsening of, current global economic conditions and further escalation of trade tensions between the
U.S. and its trading partners, especially China, and possible decoupling of the U.S. and China economies, could result in a global economic slowdown and
long-term changes to global trade. Such events may also (i) cause our customers and consumers to reduce, delay or forgo technology spending, (ii) result in
customers sourcing products from other suppliers not subject to such restrictions or tariffs, (iii) lead to the insolvency or consolidation of key suppliers and
customers, and (iv) intensify pricing pressures. Any or all of these factors could negatively affect demand for our products and our business, financial
condition and results of operations.

Our business is subject to various governmental regulations and compliance with these regulations may cause us to incur significant expense.
If we fail to maintain compliance with applicable regulations, we may be forced to cease the manufacture and distribution of certain products,
and we could be subject to administrative proceedings and civil or criminal penalties.

Our business is subject to various domestic and international laws and other legal requirements, including anti-competition and import/export
regulations, such as the U.S. Export Administration Regulations, and applicable executive orders. These laws, regulations and orders are complex, may
change frequently and with limited notice, and have generally and may continue to become more stringent over time. We may be required to incur significant
expense to comply with, or to remedy violations of, these regulations. In addition, if our customers fail to comply with these regulations, we may be required
to suspend sales to these customers, which could damage our reputation and negatively impact our results of operations. The U.S. government may also
add companies to its restricted entity list and/or technologies to its list of prohibited exports to specific countries, which have had and may continue to have
an adverse effect on our ability to sell our products and our revenue. For example, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd., one of our customers, is subject to certain
U.S. export
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restrictions, which has required us to suspend sales to Huawei until we obtain licenses from the U.S. Department of Commerce. We may be unable to
obtain or maintain the necessary licenses to allow us to export products to them. These restrictive governmental actions and any similar measures that may
be imposed on U.S. companies by other governments, especially in light of ongoing trade tensions with China, will likely limit or prevent us from doing
business with certain of our customers or suppliers and harm our ability to compete effectively or otherwise negatively affect our ability to sell our products,
and adversely affect our business and results of operations. Furthermore, government authorities may take retaliatory actions, impose conditions for the
supply of products or require the license or other transfer of intellectual property, which could have a material adverse effect on our business.

Our products and operations are also subject to regulation by U.S. and non-U.S. regulatory agencies, such as the U.S. Federal Trade Commission.
From time to time, we may also be involved or required to participate in regulatory investigations or inquiries, such as the ongoing investigation by the
Korean Fair Trade Commission into certain of our contracting and business practices, which may evolve into legal or other administrative proceedings.
Growing public concern over concentration of economic power in corporations is likely to result in increased anti-competition legislation, regulation,
administrative rule making, and enforcement activity. Involvement in regulatory investigations or inquiries, can be costly, lengthy, complex and time
consuming, diverting the attention and energies of our management and technical personnel.

If any pending or future governmental investigations result in an unfavorable resolution, we could be required to cease the manufacture and sale of the
subject products or technology, pay fines or disgorge profits or other payments, and/or cease certain conduct and/or modify our contracting or business
practices, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. We may be obligated to indemnify our
current or former directors or employees, or former directors or employees of companies that we have acquired, in connection with regulatory investigations.
These liabilities could be substantial and may include, among other things, the cost of government, law enforcement or regulatory investigations and civil or
criminal fines and penalties.

In addition, the manufacture and distribution of our semiconductors must comply with various laws and adapt to changes in regulatory requirements as
they occur. For example, if a country in which our products are manufactured or sold sets technical standards that are not widely shared, it may require us to
stop distributing our products commercially until they comply with such new standards, lead certain of our customers to suspend imports of their products
into that country, require manufacturers in that country to manufacture products with different technical standards and disrupt cross-border manufacturing
relationships, any of which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. If we fail to comply with these
requirements, we could also be required to pay civil penalties or face criminal prosecution.

Global political and economic conditions and other factors related to our international operations could adversely affect our business, financial
condition and results of operations.

A majority of our products are produced, sourced and sold internationally and our international revenue represents a significant percentage of our overall
revenue. Multiple factors relating to our international operations and to particular countries in which we operate could have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial condition and results of operations. These factors include:

• changes in political, regulatory, legal or economic conditions or geopolitical turmoil (including China-Taiwan relations), including terrorism, war or
political or military coups, state-sponsored or politically motivated cyber-attacks, or civil disturbances or political instability (foreign and domestic);

• restrictive governmental actions, such as restrictions on the transfer or repatriation of funds and foreign investments, data privacy regulations,
imposition of climate change regulations, and trade protection measures, including increasing protectionism, import/export restrictions (including
with regards to advanced technologies), import/export duties and quotas, trade sanctions and customs duties and tariffs, all of which have increased
in recent years;

• difficulty in obtaining product distribution and support, and transportation delays;

• potential inability to localize software products;

• difficulty in enforcing contracts, collecting accounts receivables and maintaining appropriate financial control;

• difficulty in conducting due diligence with respect to business partners;

• public health or safety concerns, medical epidemics or pandemics, such as COVID-19, and other natural- or man-made disasters;

• nationalization of businesses and expropriation of assets; and
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• changes in U.S. and foreign tax laws.

A significant legal risk associated with conducting business internationally is compliance with the various and differing laws and regulations of the many
countries in which we do business. In addition, the laws in various countries are constantly evolving and may, in some cases, conflict with each other or with
agreements we have made in one or more jurisdictions. Although our policies prohibit us, our employees and our agents from engaging in unethical
business practices, there can be no assurance that all of our employees, distributors or other agents will refrain from acting in violation of our related anti-
corruption or other policies and procedures. Any such violation could have a material adverse effect on our business.

Failure to realize the benefits expected from the VMware Merger could adversely affect our business and the value of our common stock.

As part of our integration of the VMware business, we plan to focus on VMware’s core business of creating private and hybrid cloud environments
among large enterprises globally and divesting non-core assets. If VMware customers do not accept this plan, the investments we have made or may make
to implement this plan may be of no or limited value, we may lose customers, our financial results may be adversely affected and our stock price may suffer.

Although we expect significant benefits to result from the VMware Merger, there can be no assurance that we will actually realize these benefits.
Achieving these benefits will depend, in part, on our ability to integrate VMware’s business successfully and efficiently. The challenges involved in this
integration, which are complex and time consuming, include the following:

• preserving customer and other important relationships of VMware and attracting new business and operational relationships;

• integrating financial forecasting and controls, procedures and reporting cycles;

• consolidating and integrating corporate, information technology, finance and administrative infrastructures;

• coordinating sales and marketing efforts to effectively position our capabilities;

• coordinating and integrating operations in countries in which we have not previously operated;

• reorienting the VMware sales and marketing force to align with the change in strategy and effectively position the business; and

• integrating the VMware workforce, including managing employee transitions and attrition, maintaining employee morale and retaining key
employees.

If we do not successfully manage these issues and the other challenges inherent in integrating an acquired business, then we may not achieve the
anticipated benefits of the VMware Merger within our anticipated timeframe or at all and our revenue, expenses, operating results, financial condition and
stock price could be materially adversely affected. The successful integration of the VMware business will require significant management attention and may
divert the attention of management from our business and operational issues.

We may pursue acquisitions, investments, joint ventures and dispositions, which could adversely affect our results of operations.

Our growth strategy includes acquiring or investing in businesses that offer complementary products, services and technologies, or enhance our market
coverage or technological capabilities.

Any acquisitions we may undertake, including the VMware Merger, and their integration involve risks and uncertainties, such as:

• unexpected delays, challenges and related expenses, and disruption of our business;

• diversion of management’s attention from daily operations and the pursuit of other opportunities;

• incurring significant restructuring charges and amortization expense, assuming liabilities (some of which may be unexpected) and ongoing or new
lawsuits, potential impairment of acquired goodwill and other intangible assets, and increasing our expenses and working capital requirements;

• the potential for deficiencies in internal controls at the acquired business, as well as implementing our own management information systems,
operating systems and internal controls for the acquired operations;

• our due diligence process may fail to identify significant issues with the acquired business’ products, financial disclosures, accounting practices,
legal, tax and other contingencies, compliance with local laws and regulations (and interpretations thereof) in the U.S. and multiple international
jurisdictions;
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• additional acquisition-related debt, which could increase our leverage and potentially negatively affect our credit ratings resulting in more restrictive
borrowing terms or increased borrowing costs thereby limiting our ability to borrow;

• dilution of stock ownership of existing stockholders;

• difficulties integrating the acquired business or company and in managing and retaining acquired employees, vendors and customers; and

• inaccuracies in our original estimates and assumptions used to assess a transaction, which may result in us not realizing the expected financial or
strategic benefits of any such transaction.

In addition, current and future changes to the U.S. and foreign regulatory approval process and requirements related to acquisitions may cause
approvals to take longer than anticipated, not be forthcoming or contain burdensome conditions, which may prevent the transaction or jeopardize, delay or
reduce the anticipated benefits of the transaction, and impede the execution of our business strategy.

From time to time, we may also seek to divest or wind down portions of our business, either acquired or otherwise, or we may exit minority investments,
any of which could materially affect our cash flows and results of operations. Such dispositions involve risks and uncertainties, including our ability to sell
such businesses on terms acceptable to us, or at all, disruption to other parts of our business, potential loss of employees or customers, or exposure to
unanticipated liabilities or ongoing obligations to us following any such dispositions. In addition, dispositions may include the transfer of technology and/or
the licensing of certain IP rights to third-party purchasers, which could limit our ability to utilize such IP rights or assert these rights against such third-party
purchasers or other third parties.

We are subject to risks associated with our distributors and other channel partners, including product inventory levels and product sell-
through.

We sell our products through a direct sales force and a select network of distributors and other channel partners globally. Sales to distributors accounted
for 51% of our net revenue in the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 and are subject to a number of risks, including:

• fluctuations in demand based on our distributors’ product inventory levels and end customer demand;

• our distributors and other channel partners are generally not subject to minimum sales requirements or any obligation to market our products to their
customers;

• our distributors and other channel partners agreements are generally nonexclusive and may be terminated at any time without cause;

• our lack of control over the timing of delivery of our products to end customers; and

• our distributors and other channel partners may market and distribute competing products and may place greater emphasis on the sale of these
products.

We expect our dependence on channel partners will increase following the VMware Merger. Failure to maintain good relationships with our distributors
and channel partners could adversely impact our business. In addition, we sell our semiconductor products through an increasingly limited number of
distributors, which exposes us to additional customer concentration and related credit risks.

We do not always have a direct relationship with the end customers of our products. As a result, our semiconductor products may be used in
applications for which they were not necessarily designed or tested, including, for example, medical devices, and they may not perform as anticipated in
such applications. In such event, failure of even a small number of parts could result in significant liabilities to us, damage our reputation and harm our
business and results of operations.

Our business would be adversely affected by the departure of existing members of our senior management team.

Our success depends, in large part, on the continued contributions of our senior management team, and in particular, the services of Hock E. Tan, our
President and Chief Executive Officer. Effective succession planning is also important for our long-term success. Failure to ensure effective transfers of
knowledge and smooth transitions involving senior management could hinder our strategic planning and execution. None of our senior management is
bound by written employment contracts. In addition, we do not currently maintain key person life insurance covering our senior management. The loss of
any of our senior management could harm our ability to implement our business strategy and respond to the rapidly changing market conditions in which we
operate.

39



Table of Contents

If we are unable to attract and retain qualified personnel, especially our  engineering and technical personnel, we may not be able to execute our
business strategy effectively.

Our future success depends on our ability to attract, retain and motivate qualified personnel. As the source of our technological and product innovations,
our engineering and technical personnel (including cyber security experts) are a significant asset. Competition for these employees is significant in many
areas of the world in which we operate, particularly in Silicon Valley and Southeast Asia where qualified engineers are in high demand. In addition, current
or future immigration laws may make it more difficult to hire or retain qualified engineers, further limiting the pool of available talent. We believe equity
awards provide a powerful long-term retention incentive and have historically granted these awards to the substantial majority of our employees. If we are
unable to continue our current equity granting philosophy, this could impair our efforts to attract and retain necessary personnel. Any inability to retain,
attract or motivate such personnel and provide competitive employment benefits could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition
and results of operations.

An impairment of the confidentiality, integrity, or availability of our IT systems, or those of one or more of our corporate infrastructure vendors
could have a material adverse effect on our business.

Our business depends on a wide variety of complex IT systems and services, including cloud-based and other critical corporate services relating to,
among other things, product research and development, financial reporting, product orders and fulfillment, HR, benefit plan administration, IT network
management, and electronic communication and collaboration services. These systems and services are both internally managed and outsourced, and in
many cases we rely upon third-party data centers. Any failure of these internal or third-party systems and services to operate effectively could disrupt our
operations and could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Our operations are dependent upon our
ability to protect our IT infrastructure against damage from business continuity events that could have a significant disruptive effect. Although these systems
are designed to protect and secure our customers’, suppliers’ and employees’ confidential information, as well as our own proprietary information, we are,
out of necessity, dependent on our vendors to adequately address cyber security threats to their own systems. In addition, software products we use and
technologies produced by us have occasionally had in the past and may have in the future, vulnerabilities that, if left unmitigated, could reduce the overall
level of security of the systems on which the software is installed.

Cyber-attacks are increasing in number and sophistication, are well-financed, in some cases supported by state actors, and are designed to not only
attack, but also to evade detection. Since the techniques used to obtain unauthorized access to systems, or to otherwise sabotage them, change frequently
and are often not recognized until launched against a target, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or to implement adequate preventative
measures. As a critical vendor in the digital supply chain for both governmental entities and critical infrastructure operators, we and our products may be
targeted by those seeking to threaten the confidentiality, integrity and availability of systems supporting essential public services. Geopolitical instability may
increase the likelihood that we will experience direct or collateral consequences from cyber conflicts between nation-states or other politically motivated
actors targeting critical technology infrastructure.

Accidental or willful security breaches or other unauthorized access to our information systems or the systems of our service providers and business
partners, or the existence of computer viruses or malware (such as ransomware) in our or their data or software have in the past, and could in the future,
expose us to a risk of information loss, business disruption, and misappropriation of proprietary and confidential information, including information relating to
our products or customers and the personal information of our employees or third parties. Such an event could disrupt our business and result in, among
other things, unfavorable publicity, damage to our reputation, loss of our trade secrets and other competitive information, litigation by affected parties and
possible financial obligations for liabilities and damages related to the theft or misuse of such information, significant remediation costs, disruption of key
business operations and significant diversion of our resources, as well as fines and other sanctions resulting from any related breaches of data privacy
regulations (such as the General Data Protection Regulation), any of which could have a material adverse effect on our business, profitability and financial
condition. While we may be entitled to damages if our vendors fail to perform under their agreements with us, any award may be insufficient to cover the
actual costs incurred by us and, as a result of a vendor’s failure to perform, we may be unable to collect any damages.

Despite our internal controls and investment in security measures, we have, from time to time, been subject to disruptive cyber-attacks and unauthorized
network intrusions and malware on our own IT networks or those of our service providers or business partners. Although no such cyber security incidents
have been material to Broadcom, we continue to devote resources to protect our systems and data from unauthorized access or misuse, and we may be
required to expend greater resources in the future. Businesses we acquire may increase the scope and complexity of our IT networks, and this may
increase our risk exposure to cyber-attacks when there are difficulties integrating diverse legacy systems that support operations for the acquired
businesses.

In addition, certain aspects of effective cybersecurity are dependent upon our employees, contractors and other trusted partners reliably safeguarding
secrets (e.g., application credentials) and adhering to our security policies and access control
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mechanisms. We have in the past experienced, and expect in the future to experience, security incidents arising from a failure to properly handle such
secrets or adhere to such policies and, although no such events have had a material adverse effect on our business, there can be no assurance that an
insider threat will not result in an incident that is material to Broadcom. Our logging, alerting and cyber incident detection mechanisms may not cover every
system potentially targeted by threat actors, may not have the capability to detect certain types of unauthorized activities, and may not capture and surface
information sufficient to enable us to timely detect and take responsive action to insider or external threats.

U.S. and foreign regulators, as well as customers and service providers, have also increased their focus on cyber security vulnerabilities and risks.
Compliance with laws, regulations, and contractual provisions concerning privacy, cyber security, secure technology development, data governance, data
protection, confidentiality and IP could result in significant expense, and any failure to comply could result in proceedings against us by regulatory authorities
or other third parties and may also increase our overall compliance burden.

We operate in the highly cyclical semiconductor industry.

The semiconductor industry is highly cyclical and is characterized by price erosion, wide fluctuations in product supply and demand, constant and rapid
technological change, evolving technical standards, frequent new product introductions, and short product life cycles (for semiconductors and for many of
the end products in which they are used). From time to time, these factors, together with changes in general economic conditions, cause significant upturns
and downturns in the industry in general, and in our business in particular. The industry previously experienced a significant upturn due to a supply
imbalance that resulted in record profitability and increases in average selling prices. The industry, however is currently experiencing a downturn, and
historically, such down-cycles have been characterized by diminished demand for end-user products, high inventory levels and periods of inventory
adjustment, under-utilization of manufacturing capacity, changes in revenue mix, accelerated erosion of average selling prices and elimination of expedite
fees leading to reduced profitability and a decline in our stock price. The Creating Helpful Incentives to Produce Semiconductors for America Act could also
result in an increase in supply leading to excess inventory and a decrease in average selling prices. We expect our business to continue to be subject to
cyclical downturns even when overall economic conditions are relatively stable. If we cannot offset industry or market downturns, our net revenue may
decline and our financial condition and results of operations may suffer.

The majority of our sales have historically come from a small number of customers and a reduction in demand or loss of one or more of our
significant customers may adversely affect our business.

We have historically depended on a small number of end customers, original equipment manufacturers (“ OEMs”), their respective contract
manufacturers (“CMs”) and certain distributors for a majority of our business and revenue. For the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, sales to
distributors accounted for 51% of our net revenue. We believe aggregate sales, through all channels, to Apple and our top five end customers, accounted
for approximately 17% and 40%, respectively, of our net revenue for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024. This customer concentration increases the
risk of quarterly fluctuations in our operating results and our sensitivity to any material adverse developments experienced by our significant customers.

Our semiconductor customers are not generally required to purchase specific quantities of products. Even when customers agree to source an agreed
portion of their product needs from us, such arrangements often include pricing schedules or methodologies that apply regardless of the volume of products
purchased, and those customers may not purchase the amount of product we expect. As a result, we may not generate the amount of revenue or achieve
the level of profitability we expect under such arrangements. Moreover, our top customers’ purchasing power has, in some cases, given them the ability to
make greater demands on us with regard to pricing and contractual terms in general. We expect this trend to continue, which may adversely affect our gross
margin on certain products and, should we fail to perform under these arrangements, we could also be liable for significant monetary damages.

The loss of, or any substantial reduction in sales to, any of our top customers could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows.

Dependence on contract manufacturing and suppliers of critical components within our supply  chain may adversely affect our ability to bring
products to market, damage our reputation and adversely affect our results of operations.

We operate a primarily outsourced manufacturing business model that principally utilizes CMs, such as third-party wafer foundries and module
assembly and test capabilities. Our semiconductor products require wafer manufacturers with state-of-the-art fabrication equipment and techniques, and
most of our products are designed to be manufactured in a specific process, typically at one particular fab or foundry, either our own or with a particular CM.

We depend on our CMs to allocate sufficient manufacturing capacity to meet our needs, to produce products of acceptable quality at acceptable yields,
and to deliver those products to us on a timely basis. We do not generally have long-term capacity commitments with our CMs and substantially all of our
manufacturing services are on a purchase order basis
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with no minimum quantities. Further, our CMs may fail to timely develop new, advanced manufacturing processes, including transitions to smaller geometry
process technologies or, from time to time, will cease to, or will become unable to, manufacture a component for us. As lead times to identify, qualify and
establish reliable production at acceptable yields with a new CM is typically lengthy, there is often no readily available alternative source and there may be
other constraints on our ability to change CMs. In addition, qualifying new CMs is often expensive, and they may not produce products as cost-effectively as
our current suppliers.

TSMC, one of our CMs, manufactured approximately 95% of the wafers manufactured by our CMs during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024. We
believe our wafer requirements represent a meaningful portion of TSMC’s total production capacity. However, TSMC also fabricates wafers for other
companies, including some of our competitors, and could choose or be required to prioritize capacity for other customers or reduce or eliminate deliveries to
us on short notice. In addition, TSMC has, and may in the future, raise their prices to us.

If any of the foregoing circumstances occur, we may be unable to meet our customer demand, or to the same extent as our competitors, fail to meet our
contractual obligations or forgo revenue opportunities. This could damage our relationships with our customers or result in litigation for alleged failure to
meet our obligations, payment of significant damages, and our net revenue could decline, adversely affecting our business, financial condition, results of
operations and gross margin.

Further, any substantial disruption in the contract manufacturing services that we utilize, including TSMC’s supply of wafers to us, as a result of a natural
disaster, climate change, water shortages, political unrest, military conflicts, geopolitical turmoil, trade tensions, government orders, labor shortages, medical
epidemics, such as the COVID-19 pandemic, economic instability, equipment failure or other cause, could materially harm our business, customer
relationships and results of operations.

We purchase a significant amount of the materials used in our products from a limited number of suppliers.

Our manufacturing processes and those of our CMs rely on many materials, including silicon, GaAs and InP wafers, copper lead frames, precious and
rare earth metals, mold compound, ceramic packages and various chemicals and gases. During the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, we purchased
approximately two-thirds of our manufacturing materials from five materials providers, some of which are single source suppliers. As certain materials are
highly specialized, the lead time needed to identify and qualify a new supplier is typically lengthy and there is often no readily available alternative source.
We do not generally have long-term contracts with our materials providers and substantially all of our purchases are on a purchase order basis. Suppliers
may extend lead times, limit supplies, place products on allocation or increase prices due to commodity price increases, capacity constraints, inflation, or
other factors, any of which could lead to interruption of supply or increased demand in the industry. For example, macroeconomic and geopolitical
conditions, as well as the COVID-19 pandemic, caused some supply constraints and increases in prices, including with respect to wafers and substrates.
Additionally, the supply of these materials may be negatively impacted by increased trade tensions between the U.S. and its trading partners, particularly
China. Any such supply constraints could result in loss of revenue opportunities and adversely impact our business, financial condition and results of
operations.

Failure to adjust our manufacturing and supply chain to accurately meet customer demand could adversely affect our  results of operations.

We make significant decisions, including determining the levels of business that we will seek and accept, production schedules, levels of reliance on
contract manufacturing and outsourcing, internal fabrication utilization and other resource requirements, based on customer requirements or estimates
thereof, which may not be accurate.

We largely build to order and have extended customer lead times substantially, which has limited and may continue to limit our ability to fulfill orders and
satisfy all of the demand for our products. Customers may require rapid increases in production on short notice. If we are unable to meet such increases in
demand, this could damage our customer relationships, reduce revenue growth and margins, subject us to additional liabilities, harm our reputation, and
prevent us from taking advantage of opportunities.

Conversely, if actual sales of our products is lower than expected, we may also experience higher inventory carrying and operating costs and product
obsolescence. Because certain of our sales, research and development, and internal manufacturing overhead expenses are relatively fixed, a reduction in
customer demand may also decrease our gross margin and operating income.

Winning business in the semiconductor solutions industry is subject to a lengthy process that often requires us to incur significant expense,
from which we may ultimately generate no revenue.

Our semiconductor business is dependent on us winning competitive bid selection processes, known as “design wins.” These selection processes are
typically lengthy and can require us to dedicate significant development expenditures and scarce engineering resources in pursuit of a single customer
opportunity. Failure to obtain a particular design win may prevent
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us from obtaining design wins in subsequent generations of a particular product. This can result in lost revenue and can weaken our position in future
selection processes.

Winning a product design does not guarantee sales to a customer. A delay or cancellation of a customer’s plans could materially and adversely affect
our financial results, as we incur significant expense in the design process and may generate little or no revenue from it. In addition, the timing of design
wins is unpredictable and implementing production for a major design win, or multiple design wins at the same time, may strain our resources and those of
our CMs. In such event, we may be forced to dedicate significant additional resources and incur additional costs and expenses. Further, often customers will
only purchase limited numbers of evaluation units until they qualify the products and/or the manufacturing line for those products. The qualification process
can take significant time and resources. Delays in qualification or failure to qualify our products may cause a customer to discontinue use of our products and
result in a significant loss of revenue. Finally, customers could choose at any time to stop using our products or could fail to successfully market and sell
their products, which could reduce demand for our products and cause us to hold excess inventory, materially adversely affecting our business, financial
condition and results of operations. These risks are exacerbated by the fact that many of our products, and the end products into which our products are
incorporated, often have very short life cycles.

A prolonged disruption of our manufacturing facilities, research and development facilities, warehouses or other significant operations, or
those of our suppliers, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Although we operate a primarily outsourced manufacturing business model, we also rely on our own manufacturing facilities, in particular in Fort Collins,
Colorado, Singapore, and Breinigsville, Pennsylvania. We use these internal fabrication facilities for products utilizing our innovative and proprietary
processes. Our Fort Collins and Breinigsville facilities are the sole sources for the FBAR components used in many of our wireless devices and for the
indium phosphide-based wafers used in our fibre optics products, respectively. Many of our facilities, and those of our CMs and suppliers, are located in
California and the Pacific Rim region, which have above average seismic activity and severe weather activity. In addition, a significant majority of our
research and development personnel are located in the Czech Republic, India, Israel, and the U.S., with the expertise of the personnel at each such location
tending to be focused on one or two specific areas, and our primary warehouse is in Malaysia.

A prolonged disruption at or shut-down of one or more of our manufacturing facilities or warehouses, especially our Colorado, Singapore, Malaysia and
Pennsylvania facilities, or those of our CMs or suppliers, due to natural- or man-made disasters or other events outside of our control, such as equipment
malfunction or widespread outbreaks of acute illness, including COVID-19, or for any other reason, would limit our capacity to meet customer demands and
delay new product development until a replacement facility and equipment, if necessary, were found. To date, we have not experienced a material event,
however such an event could disrupt our operations, delay production, shipments and revenue, result in us being unable to timely satisfy customer demand,
expose us to claims by our customers, result in significant expense to repair or replace our affected facilities, and, in some instances, could significantly
curtail our research and development efforts in a particular product area or target market. As a result, we could forgo revenue opportunities, potentially lose
market share, damage our customer relationships and be subject to litigation and additional liabilities, all of which could materially and adversely affect our
business. Although we purchase insurance to mitigate certain losses, such insurance often carries a high deductible amount and any uninsured losses
could negatively affect our operating results. In addition, even if we were able to promptly resume production of our affected products, if our customers
cannot timely resume their own manufacturing following such an event, they may cancel or scale back their orders from us and this may in turn adversely
affect our results of operations. Such events could also result in increased fixed costs relative to the revenue we generate and adversely affect our results of
operations.

We may be unable to maintain appropriate manufacturing capacity or product yields at our own manufacturing facilities, which could adversely
affect our relationships with our customers, and our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We must maintain appropriate capacity and product yields at our own manufacturing facilities to meet anticipated customer demand. From time to time,
this requires us to invest in expansion or improvements of those facilities, which often involves substantial cost and other risks. Such expanded
manufacturing capacity may still be insufficient, or may not come online soon enough, to meet customer demand and we may have to put customers on
product allocation, forgo sales or lose customers as a result. Conversely, if we overestimate customer demand, we would experience excess capacity and
fixed costs at these facilities will not be fully absorbed, all of which could adversely affect our results of operations. Similarly, reduced product yields, due to
design or manufacturing issues or otherwise, may involve significant time and cost to remedy and cause delays in our ability to supply product to our
customers, all of which could cause us to forgo sales, incur liabilities or lose customers, and harm our results of operations.
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We may be involved in legal proceedings, including IP, securities litigation, and employee-related claims, which could, among other things,
divert efforts of management and result in significant expense and loss of our IP rights.

We are often involved in legal proceedings, including cases involving our IP rights and those of others, commercial matters, acquisition-related suits,
securities class action suits, employee-related claims and other actions. Litigation or settlement of such actions, regardless of their merit, can be costly,
lengthy, complex and time consuming, diverting the attention and energies of our management and technical personnel.

The industries in which we operate are characterized by companies holding large numbers of patents, copyrights, trademarks and trade secrets and by
the vigorous pursuit, protection and enforcement of IP rights, including actions by patent-holding companies that do not make or sell products. From time to
time, third parties assert against us and our customers and distributors their IP rights to technologies that are important to our business.

Many of our customer agreements, and in some cases our asset sale agreements, and/or the laws of certain jurisdictions may require us to indemnify
our customers or purchasers for third-party IP infringement claims, including costs to defend those claims, and payment of damages in the case of adverse
rulings. However, our CMs and suppliers may or may not be required to indemnify us should we or our customers be subject to such third-party claims.
Claims of this sort could also harm our relationships with our customers and might deter future customers from doing business with us. If any pending or
future proceedings result in an adverse outcome, we could be required to:

• cease the manufacture, use or sale of the infringing products, processes or technology and/or make changes to our processes or products;

• pay substantial damages for past, present and future use of the infringing technology, including up to treble damages if willful infringement is found;

• expend significant resources to develop non-infringing technology;

• license technology from the third-party claiming infringement, which license may not be available on commercially reasonable terms, or at all;

• enter into cross-licenses with our competitors, which could weaken our overall IP portfolio and our ability to compete in particular product categories;

• pay substantial damages to our direct or end customers to discontinue use or replace infringing technology with non-infringing technology; or

• relinquish IP rights associated with one or more of our patent claims.

Any of the foregoing results could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

In addition, we may be obligated to indemnify our current or former directors or employees, or former directors or employees of companies that we have
acquired, in connection with such litigation. These liabilities could be substantial and may include, among other things, the cost of defending lawsuits against
these individuals, as well as stockholder derivative suits; civil or criminal fines and penalties; legal and other expenses; and expenses associated with the
remedial measure, if any, which may be imposed.

If demand for our data center virtualization products is less than anticipated, our business could be adversely affected.

We expect to generate a significant portion of our software revenue from our data center virtualization products. However, if businesses build new or
shift existing compute workloads off-premises to public cloud providers, this could limit the market for on-premises deployments of our data center
virtualization products. Although we have developed, and will continue to develop, products to extend our product offerings to the public cloud, if demand for
our server virtualization products is significantly less than anticipated, our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows may be
adversely affected.

The growth of our software business depends on customer acceptance of our newer products and services.

Many of our software products and services are based on data center virtualization, application modernization and related hybrid-cloud technologies
used to manage distributed computing architectures, which form the foundation for hybrid-cloud computing. We expect to increase product development
and marketing and sales efforts toward products and services that enable businesses to modernize applications and efficiently implement their hybrid-cloud
services. These cloud and software as a service initiatives present new and difficult technological, operational and compliance challenges. We expect
significant investments will be required to develop or acquire solutions to address those challenges. Current and future
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customers may not perceive benefits and cost savings associated with adopting our hybrid-cloud and application platform solutions or we may fail to realize
returns on our investments in new initiatives, which could harm our results of operations.

If our software products do not remain compatible with ever-changing operating environments, platforms, or third-party products, demand for
our products and services could decrease, which could materially adversely affect our business.

We may be required to make substantial modification of our products to maintain compatibility with operating systems, systems software and computer
hardware used by our customers or to provide our customers with desired features or capabilities. We must also continually address the challenges of
dynamic and accelerating market trends and competitive developments, such as the emergence of advanced persistent threats in the security space to
compete effectively. There can be no assurance that we will be able to adapt our products in response to these developments.

Further, our software solutions interact with a variety of software and hardware developed by third parties, as well as cloud providers. If we lose access
to third-party code and specifications for the development of code or cloud providers fail to support our products or otherwise limit the functionality,
compatibility or certification of our products, this could negatively impact our ability to develop compatible software. In addition, if software providers and
hardware manufacturers, including some of our largest vendors, adopt new policies restricting the use or availability of their code or technical documentation
for their operating systems, applications, or hardware, or otherwise impose unfavorable terms and conditions for such access, this could result in higher
research and development costs for the enhancement and modification of our existing products or development of new products. Any additional restrictions
could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and operating results and cash flow.

Failure to enter into software license agreements on a satisfactory basis could materially adversely affect our business.

Many of our existing customers have multi-year enterprise software license agreements, some of which involve substantial aggregate fee amounts.
These customers often do not have a contractual obligation to purchase additional solutions. Customer renewal rates may decline or fluctuate as a result of
a number of factors, including the level of customer satisfaction with our solutions or customer support, customer budgets and the pricing of our solutions as
compared with the solutions offered by our competitors, any of which may cause our revenue to grow more slowly than expected, if at all. The failure to
renew customer agreements of similar scope, on terms that are commercially attractive to us, could materially adversely affect our business, financial
condition and operating results and cash flow.

Certain software that we use in our products is licensed from third parties and may not be available to us in the future, which may delay product
development and production or cause us to incur additional expense.

Some of our solutions contain software licensed from third parties, some of which may not be available to us in the future on terms that are acceptable
to us or allow our products to remain competitive. The loss of these licenses or the inability to maintain any of them on commercially acceptable terms could
delay development of future products or the enhancement of existing products.

Our use of open source software in certain products and services could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating
results and cash flow.

Many of our products and services incorporate open source software, the use of which may subject us to certain conditions, including the obligation to
offer such products for no cost or to make the proprietary source code of those products publicly available. Open source licenses are generally “as-is” and
do not provide warranties, support or assurance of title or controls on origin of the software, which exposes us to potential liability if the software fails to work
or infringes the intellectual property of a third-party.

Although we monitor our use of open source software to avoid subjecting our products to unintended conditions and exposing us to unacceptable
financial risk, such use, under certain circumstances, could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and operating results and cash flow,
including if we are required to take remedial action that may divert resources away from our development efforts. In addition, we may receive inquiries or
claims from authors, distributors or recipients of open source software included in our products regarding our compliance with the conditions of such open
source licenses and we may be required to take steps to avoid or remedy an alleged infringement or noncompliance, including modifying our product code,
stopping the distribution of some of our products, paying damages or releasing the source code of our propriety software. Further, although we believe that
we have complied with our obligations under the licenses for such open source software, there is little legal precedent governing the interpretation of some
terms in some of these licenses, which increases the risk that a court could interpret the licenses differently than we do.
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Failure of our software products to manage and secure IT infrastructures and environments could have a material adverse effect on our
business.

Certain aspects of our software products are intended to manage and secure IT infrastructures and environments, and as a result, we expect these
products to be ongoing targets of cyber-attacks. Open source code or other third-party software used in these products could also be targeted and may
make our products vulnerable to additional security risks not posed by purely proprietary products. Our products are complex and, when deployed, may
contain errors, defects or security vulnerabilities, some of which may not be discovered before the product has been released, installed and used by
customers. The complexity and breadth of our technical and production environments, which involve globally dispersed development and engineering
teams, increases the risk that errors, defects or vulnerabilities will be introduced and may delay our ability to detect, mitigate or remediate such incidents.

In the past, elements of our proprietary source code have been exposed in an unauthorized manner. It is possible that such exposure of source code
could reveal unknown security vulnerabilities in our products that could be exploited by malicious actors. Our products are also subject to known and
unknown security vulnerabilities resulting from integration with third-party products or services.

Although we continually seek to improve our countermeasures to prevent such incidents, we may be unable to anticipate every scenario and it is
possible that certain cyber threats or vulnerabilities will be undetected or unmitigated in time to prevent an attack or an accidental incident on us and our
customers. Additionally, efforts by malicious cyber actors or others could cause interruptions, delays or cessation of our product licensing, or modification of
our software, which could cause us to lose existing or potential customers.

A successful cyber-attack involving our products could cause customers and potential customers to believe our services are ineffective or unreliable and
result in, among other things, the loss of customers, unfavorable publicity, damage to our reputation, difficulty in marketing our products, allegations by our
customers that we have not performed our contractual obligations and give rise to significant costs, including costs related to developing solutions or
indemnification obligations under our agreements. Any such event could adversely impact our revenue and results of operations. See also “An impairment
of the confidentiality, integrity, or availability of our IT systems, or those of one or more of our corporate infrastructure vendors, could have a material
adverse effect on our business.”

Our sales to government customers subject us to uncertainties and governmental regulations, which could have a material adverse effect on
our business.

Our contracts signed with the U.S. federal, state and local government and non-U.S. government agencies are generally subject to annual fiscal funding
approval and may be renegotiated or terminated at the discretion of the government. Termination, renegotiation or the lack of funding approval for a contract
could adversely affect our sales, revenue and reputation. Additionally, our government contracts and our arrangements with channel partners who may sell
directly to government customers are generally subject to certain requirements, some of which are generally not present in commercial contracts and/or may
be complex, as well as to audits and investigations. Failure to meet contractual requirements could result in various civil and criminal actions and penalties,
and administrative sanctions, including termination of contracts, refund of a portion of fees received, forfeiture of profits, suspension of payments, fines and
suspensions or debarment from doing business with the government, which could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating
results and cash flow.

Failure to effectively manage our products and services lifecycles could harm our business.

As part of the natural lifecycle of our products and services, customers are informed when products or services will be reaching their end of life or end of
availability and will no longer be supported or receive updates and security patches. If these products or services remain subject to a service contract, the
customer may transition to alternative products or services. Failure to effectively manage our products and services lifecycles could lead to customer
dissatisfaction and contractual liabilities, which could adversely affect our business and operating results.

Our operating results are subject to substantial quarterly and annual fluctuations.

Our operating results have fluctuated in the past and are likely to fluctuate in the future. These fluctuations may occur on a quarterly and annual basis
and are due to a number of factors, many of which are beyond our control. In addition to many of the risks described elsewhere in this “Risk Factors” section,
these factors include, among others:

• the timing of launches by our customers of new product in which our products are included and changes in end-user demand for our customers’
products;

• fluctuations in the levels of component or product inventories held by our customers, which may lead to increased requests to delay shipment of our
products;
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• the shift to cloud-based IT solutions and services, such as hyperscale computing, which may adversely affect the timing and volume of sales of our
products for use in traditional enterprise data centers;

• the timing of new software contracts and renewals, as well as the timing of any terminations of software contracts that require us to refund to
customers any pre-paid amounts under the contract;

• our ability to timely develop, introduce and market new products and technologies;

• the timing and extent of our software license and subscription revenue, and other non-product revenue;

• new product announcements and introductions by us or our competitors;

• seasonality or other fluctuations in demand in our markets;

• timing and amount of research and development and related new product expenditures, and the timing of receipt of any research and development
grant monies; and

• timing of any regulatory changes, particularly with respect to trade sanctions and customs duties and tariffs, and tax reform.

The foregoing factors are often difficult to predict, and these, as well as other factors, could materially adversely affect our quarterly or annual operating
results. In addition, a significant amount of our operating expenses are relatively fixed in nature. Any failure to adjust spending quickly enough to
compensate for a revenue shortfall could magnify the adverse impact of such revenue shortfall on our results of operations. As a result, we believe that
quarter-to-quarter comparisons of our revenue and operating results may not be meaningful or reliable indicators of our future performance. If our operating
results in one or more future quarters fail to meet the expectations of securities analysts or investors, a significant decline in the trading price of our common
stock may occur, which may happen immediately or over time.

Competition in our industries could prevent us from growing our revenue.

The industries in which we operate are highly competitive and characterized by rapid technological changes, evolving industry standards, changes in
customer requirements, often aggressive pricing practices and, in some cases, new delivery methods. We expect competition in these industries to continue
to increase as existing competitors improve or expand their product offerings or as new competitors enter our markets.

Some of our competitors have longer operating histories, greater name recognition, a larger installed customer base, larger technical staffs, more
established relationships with vendors or suppliers, or greater manufacturing, distribution, financial, research and development, technical and marketing
resources than us. We also face competition from public cloud providers, numerous smaller companies that specialize in specific aspects of the highly
fragmented software industry, open source authors who provide software and IP for free, competitors who offer their products through try-and-buy or
freemium models, and customers who develop competing products.

In addition, the trend toward consolidation is changing the competitive landscape. We expect this trend to continue, which may result in combined
competitors having greater resources than us. Some of our competitors may also receive financial and other support from their home country government or
may have a greater presence in key markets, a larger customer base, a more comprehensive IP portfolio or better patent protection than us.

The actions of our competitors, in the areas of pricing and product bundling in particular, could have a substantial adverse impact on us. Further,
competitors may leverage their superior market position, as well as IP or other proprietary information, including interface, interoperability or technical
information, in new and emerging technologies and platforms that may inhibit our ability to compete effectively. If we are unable to compete successfully, we
may lose market share for our products or incur significant reduction in our gross margins, either of which could have a material adverse effect on our
business and results of operations.

Our gross margin is dependent on a number of factors, including our product mix, price erosion, acquisitions we may make, level of capacity
utilization and commodity prices.

Our gross margin is highly dependent on product mix, which is susceptible to seasonal and other fluctuations in our markets. A shift in sales mix away
from our higher margin products, as well as the timing and amount of our software licensing and non-product revenue, could adversely affect our future
gross margin percentages. In addition, increased competition and the existence of product alternatives, more complex engineering requirements, lower
demand, industry oversupply or reductions in our technological lead compared to our competitors, and other factors have in the past and may in the future
lead to further price erosion, lower revenue and lower margin. Conversely, periods of robust demand that create a supply imbalance can lead to higher
gross margins that may not be sustainable over the longer term.
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In addition, semiconductor manufacturing requires significant capital investment, leading to high fixed costs, including depreciation expense. If we are
unable to utilize our owned manufacturing facilities at a high level, the fixed costs associated with these facilities will not be fully absorbed, resulting in
higher average unit costs and a lower gross margin. Furthermore, we do not hedge our exposure to commodity prices, some of which are very volatile, and
sudden or prolonged increases in commodity prices may adversely affect our gross margin.

Our gross margin may also be adversely affected if businesses or companies that we acquire have different gross margin profiles and by expenses
related to such acquisitions.

We utilize a significant amount of IP in our business. If we are  unable or fail to protect our IP, our business could be adversely  affected.

Our success depends in part upon protecting our IP. To accomplish this, we rely on a combination of IP rights, including patents, copyrights, trademarks
and trade secrets, as well as customary contractual protections with our customers, suppliers, employees and consultants. We spend significant resources
to monitor and protect our IP rights, including the unauthorized use of our products, usage rates of the software seat licenses and subscriptions that we sell,
and even with significant expenditures, we may not be able to protect the IP rights that are valuable to our business. We are unable to predict or assure that:

• our IP rights will not lapse or be invalidated, circumvented, challenged, or, in the case of third-party IP rights licensed to us, be licensed to others;

• our IP rights will provide competitive advantages to us;

• rights previously granted by third parties to IP licensed or assigned to us, including portfolio cross-licenses, will not hamper our ability to assert our
IP rights or hinder the settlement of currently pending or future disputes;

• any of our pending or future patent, trademark or copyright applications will be issued or have the coverage originally sought;

• our IP rights will be enforced in certain jurisdictions where competition is intense or where legal protection may be weak; or

• we have sufficient IP rights to protect our products or our business.

Effective IP protection may be unavailable or more limited in other jurisdictions, relative to those protections available in the U.S., and may not be
applied for or may be abandoned in one or more relevant jurisdictions. In addition, when patents expire, we lose the protection and competitive advantages
they provided to us.

We also generate revenue from licensing royalty payments and from technology claim settlements relating to certain of our IP. Licensing of our IP rights,
particularly exclusive licenses, may limit our ability to assert those IP rights against third parties, including the licensee of those rights. In addition, we may
acquire companies with IP that is subject to licensing obligations to other third parties. These licensing obligations may extend to our own IP following any
such acquisition and may limit our ability to assert our IP rights. From time to time, we pursue litigation to assert our IP rights, including, in some cases,
against our customers and suppliers. Claims of this sort could also harm our relationships with our customers and might deter future customers from doing
business with us. Conversely, third parties have and may in the future pursue IP litigation against us, including as a result of our IP licensing business. An
adverse decision in such types of legal action could limit our ability to assert our IP rights and limit the value of our technology, including the loss of
opportunities to sell or license our technology to others or to collect royalty payments, which could otherwise negatively impact our business, financial
condition and results of operations.

From time to time, we may need to obtain additional IP licenses or renew existing license agreements. We are unable to predict whether these license
agreements can be obtained or renewed on acceptable terms or at all.

We are subject to warranty claims, product recalls and product liability.

From time to time, we may be subject to warranty or product liability claims that may lead to significant expense. Our customer contracts typically contain
warranty and indemnification provisions, and in certain cases may also contain liquidated damages provisions, relating to product quality issues. The
potential liabilities associated with such provisions are significant, and in some cases, including in agreements with some of our largest customers, are
potentially unlimited. Any such liabilities may greatly exceed any revenue we receive from the relevant products. Costs, payments or damages incurred or
paid by us in connection with warranty and product liability claims and product recalls could materially adversely affect our financial condition and results of
operations. We may also be exposed to such claims as a result of any acquisition we may undertake in the future.
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Product liability insurance is subject to significant deductibles and there is no guarantee that such insurance will be available or adequate to protect
against all such claims, or we may elect to self-insure with respect to certain matters. For example, it is possible for one of our customers to recall a product
containing one of our semiconductor devices. In such an event, we may incur significant costs and expenses, including among others, replacement costs,
contract damage claims from our customers and reputational harm. Although we maintain reserves for reasonably estimable liabilities and purchase product
liability insurance, our reserves may be inadequate to cover the uninsured portion of such claims. Conversely, in some cases, amounts we reserve may
ultimately exceed our actual liability for particular claims and may need to be reversed.

The complexity of our products could result in unforeseen delays or expense or undetected defects or bugs, which could adversely affect the
market acceptance of new products, damage our reputation with current or prospective customers, and materially and adversely affect our
operating costs.

Highly complex products, such as those we offer, may contain defects and bugs when they are first introduced or as new versions, software
documentation or enhancements are released, or their release may be delayed due to unforeseen difficulties during product development. If any of our
products or third-party components used in our products, contain defects or bugs, or have reliability, quality or compatibility problems, we may not be able to
successfully design workarounds. Furthermore, if any of these problems are not discovered until after we have commenced commercial production or
deployment of a new product, we may be required to incur additional development costs and product recall, repair or replacement costs. Significant
technical challenges also arise with our software products because our customers license and deploy our products across a variety of computer platforms
and integrate them with a number of third-party software applications and databases. As a result, if there is system-wide failure or an actual or perceived
breach of information integrity, security or availability occurs in one of our end-user customer’s system, it can be difficult to determine which product is at
fault and we could ultimately be harmed by the failure of another supplier’s product. Consequently, our reputation may be damaged and customers may be
reluctant to buy our products, which could materially and adversely affect our ability to retain existing customers and attract new customers. To resolve
these problems, we may have to invest significant capital and other resources and we would likely lose, or experience a delay in, market acceptance of the
affected product or products. These problems may also result in claims against us by our customers or others. For example, if a delay in the manufacture
and delivery of our products causes the delay of a customer’s end-product delivery, we may be required, under the terms of our agreement with that
customer, to compensate the customer for the adverse effects of such delays. As a result, our financial results could be materially adversely affected.

We make substantial investments in research and development and unsuccessful investments could materially adversely affect our business,
financial condition and results of operations.

The industries in which we compete are characterized by rapid technological change, changes in customer requirements, frequent new product
introductions and enhancements, short product cycles and evolving industry standards, and new delivery methods. In addition, semiconductor products
transition over time to increasingly smaller line width geometries and failure to successfully transition to smaller geometry process technologies could impair
our competitive position. In order to remain competitive, we have made, and expect to continue to make, significant investments in research and
development. If we fail to timely develop new and enhanced products and technologies, if we focus on technologies that do not become widely adopted, or if
new competitive technologies that we do not support become widely accepted, demand for our products may be reduced. Increased investments in
research and development or unsuccessful research and development efforts could cause our cost structure to fall out of alignment with demand for our
products, which would have a negative impact on our financial results.

We collect, use, store, or otherwise process personal information, which subjects us to privacy and data security laws and contractual
commitments, and our actual or perceived failure to comply with such laws and commitments could harm our business.

We collect, use and store (collectively, “process”) a high volume, variety and velocity of certain personal information in connection with the operation of
our business. This creates various levels of privacy risks across different parts of our business, depending on the type of personal information, the
jurisdiction in question and the purpose of their processing. The personal information we process is subject to an increasing number of federal, state, local,
and foreign laws and regulations regarding privacy and data security, as well as contractual commitments. Privacy legislation and other data protection
regulations, enforcement and policy activity in this area are expanding rapidly in many jurisdictions and creating a complex regulatory compliance
environment. Sectoral legislation, certification requirements and technical standards applying to certain categories of our customers, such as those is the
financial services or public sector, have exacerbated this trend. The cost of complying with and implementing these privacy-related and data governance
measures could be significant as they may create additional burdensome security, business process, business record or data localization requirements.
Concerns about government interference, sovereignty, expanding privacy, cyber security and data governance legislation could adversely affect our
customers and our products and services, particularly in cloud computing, artificial intelligence and our
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own data management practices. The theft, loss or misuse of personal data collected, used, stored or transferred by us to run our business could result in
significantly increased business and security costs or costs related to defending legal claims. Any inadvertent failure or perceived failure by us to comply
with privacy, data governance or cyber security obligations may result in governmental enforcement actions, litigation, substantial fines and damages, and
could cause our customers to lose trust in us, which could have an adverse effect on our reputation and business.

We are subject to environmental, health and safety laws, which could increase our  costs, restrict our operations and require expenditures that
could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition.

We are subject to a variety of domestic and international laws and regulations relating to the use, disposal, clean-up of and human exposure to
hazardous materials. Compliance with environmental, health and safety requirements could, among other things, require us to modify our manufacturing
processes, restrict our ability to expand our facilities, or require us to acquire pollution control equipment, all of which can be very costly. Any failure by us to
comply with such requirements could result in the limitation or suspension of the manufacture of our products and could result in litigation against us and the
payment of significant fines and damages by us in the event of a significant adverse judgment. In addition, complying with any cleanup or remediation
obligations for which we are or become responsible could be costly and have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of
operations.

Changing requirements relating to the materials composition of our semiconductor products, including the restrictions on lead and certain other
substances in electronic products sold in various countries, including the U.S., China and Japan, and in the European Union, increase the complexity and
costs of our product design and procurement operations and may require us to re-engineer our products. Such re-engineering may result in excess inventory
or other additional costs and could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations. We may also experience claims from employees from time to
time with regard to exposure to hazardous materials or other workplace related environmental claims.

Environmental, social and governance (“ESG”) matters may adversely affect our relationships with customers and investors.

There is an increasing focus from lawmakers, regulators, investors, customers, employees and other stakeholders concerning ESG matters, including
environment, climate, diversity and inclusion, human rights and governance transparency. A number of our customers have adopted, or may adopt,
procurement policies that include ESG provisions or requirements that their suppliers should comply with, or they may seek to include such provisions or
requirements in their procurement terms and conditions. An increasing number of investors are also requiring companies to disclose ESG-related policies,
practices and metrics. In addition, various jurisdictions are developing climate-related laws or regulations that could cause us to incur additional direct costs
for compliance, as well as indirect costs resulting from our customers, suppliers, or additional compliance costs that are passed on to us. These legal and
regulatory requirements, as well as investor expectations on ESG practices and disclosures, are subject to change, can be unpredictable, and may be
difficult and expensive for us to comply with, given the complexity of our supply chain and our outsourced manufacturing. Further, there is an increasing
number of state-level anti-ESG initiatives in the United States that may conflict with other regulatory requirements or our various stakeholders’ expectations.
If we fail to comply with or meet the evolving legal and regulatory requirements or expectations of our various stakeholders, we may be subject to
enforcement actions, required to pay fines, customers may stop purchasing products from us or investors may sell their shares, which could harm our
reputation, revenue and results of operations. Our actual or perceived failure to achieve our ESG-related initiatives could negatively impact our reputation or
harm our business.

In addition, as part of their ESG programs, an increasing number of OEMs are seeking to source products that do not contain minerals sourced from
areas where proceeds from the sale of such minerals are likely to be used to fund armed conflicts, such as in the Democratic Republic of Congo. This could
adversely affect the sourcing, availability and pricing of minerals used in the manufacture of semiconductor devices, including our products. As a result, we
may face difficulties in satisfying these customers’ demands, which may harm our sales and operating results.

The average selling prices of semiconductor products in our markets have often decreased  rapidly and may do so in the future, which could
harm our revenue and gross profit.

The semiconductor products we develop and sell are used for high volume applications. As a result, the prices of those products have often decreased
rapidly. Gross profit on our products may be negatively affected by, among other things, pricing pressures from our customers. In the past, we have reduced
the average selling prices of our products in anticipation of future competitive pricing pressures, new product introductions by us or our competitors and other
factors. In addition, some of our customer agreements provide for volume-based pricing and product pricing roadmaps, which can also reduce the average
selling prices of our products over time. Our margins and financial results will suffer if we are unable to offset any reductions in our average selling prices by
increasing our sales volumes, reducing manufacturing costs, or developing new and higher value-added products on a timely basis.
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Fluctuations in foreign exchange rates could result in losses.

We operate global businesses and our consolidated financial results are reported in U.S. dollars. However, some of the revenue and expenses of our
foreign subsidiaries are denominated in local currencies. Fluctuations in foreign exchange rates against the U.S. dollar could result in substantial changes in
reported revenues and operating results due to the foreign exchange impact of remeasuring these transactions into U.S. dollars.

In the normal course of business, we employ various hedging strategies to partially mitigate these risks, including the use of derivative instruments.
These strategies may not be effective in protecting us against the effects of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. As a result, fluctuations in foreign
exchange rates could result in financial losses.

Risks Related to Our Taxes

Changes in tax legislation or policies could materially impact our financial position and results of operations.

Corporate tax reform, anti-base-erosion rules and tax transparency continue to be high priorities in many jurisdictions. As a result, policies regarding
corporate income and other taxes in numerous jurisdictions are under heightened scrutiny and tax reform legislation has been, and will likely continue to be,
proposed or enacted in a number of jurisdictions in which we operate.

After the enactment of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “2017 Tax Reform Act”), most of our income is taxable in the U.S. with a significant portion
taxable under the Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income (“GILTI”) regime. Beginning in fiscal year 2027, the deduction allowable under the GILTI regime will
decrease from 50% to 37.5%, which will increase the effective tax rate imposed on our income. The 2017 Tax Reform Act also limits our ability to deduct
research and development expenses beginning in fiscal year 2023. These expenses are now capitalized and amortized over 5 years (15 years for foreign
expenses), which have and may continue to materially increase our cash tax costs. The U.S. also enacted the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (“IRA”) in
August 2022, which created a new book minimum tax of at least 15% of consolidated GAAP pre-tax income for corporations with average book income in
excess of $1 billion. This book minimum tax will first apply to our fiscal year 2024 and any increase in our effective tax rate or cash tax will depend on a
number of factors, including any offsets for foreign tax credits or general business credits, or changes in book income following business combinations. The
IRA also created an excise tax of 1% of the value of our stock repurchased after December 31, 2022. While the impact of this excise tax has not been
material, it could increase materially depending on various factors, including the amount and frequency of our stock repurchases, applicability to business
combination transactions, and any permitted reductions or exceptions to the amount subject to the tax. If (i) the U.S. tax rate increases, (ii) the deduction
allowable under the GILTI regime is further reduced or eliminated, or (iii) additional limitations are put on our ability to deduct interest expense, our provision
for income taxes, net income, and cash flows would be adversely impacted.

In addition, many countries are implementing legislation and other guidance to align their international tax rules with the Organisation for Economic Co-
operation and Development’s (“OECD”) Base Erosion and Profit Shifting recommendations and action plan that aim to standardize and modernize global
corporate tax policy, including changes to cross-border tax, transfer pricing documentation rules, and nexus-based tax incentive practices. The OECD is
also continuing discussions surrounding fundamental changes in allocation of profits among tax jurisdictions in which companies do business, as well as the
implementation of a global minimum tax (namely the “Pillar One” and “Pillar Two” proposals). Many countries have enacted or begun the process of
enacting laws based on Pillar Two proposals, which may adversely impact our provision for income taxes, net income and cash flows. As a result of this
heightened scrutiny, prior decisions by tax authorities regarding treatments and positions of corporate income taxes could be subject to enforcement
activities, and legislative investigation and inquiry, which could also result in changes in tax policies or prior tax rulings.

Any substantial changes in domestic or international corporate tax policies, regulations or guidance, enforcement activities or legislative initiatives may
materially adversely affect our business, the amount of taxes we are required to pay and our financial condition and results of operations generally.

If the tax incentives or tax holiday arrangements we have negotiated change or cease to be in effect or applicable for any reason, or if our
assumptions and interpretations regarding tax laws and incentives or holiday  arrangements prove to be incorrect, our corporate income taxes
could significantly increase.

Our operations are currently structured to benefit from the various tax incentives extended to us in various jurisdictions to encourage investment or
employment. For example, absent our principal tax incentives from the Singapore Economic Development Board, which is scheduled to expire in 2030, the
corporate income tax rate that would apply to our Singapore taxable income would be 17%. We also have a tax holiday on our qualifying income in
Malaysia, which is scheduled to expire in fiscal year 2028. Each tax incentive and tax holiday is subject to our compliance with various operating and other
conditions and may, in some instances, be amended or terminated prior to their scheduled termination date by the relevant governmental authority. If we
cannot, or elect not to, comply with the operating conditions included in any particular tax
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incentive or tax holiday, we could, in some instances, be required to refund previously realized material tax benefits, or if such tax incentive or tax holiday is
terminated prior to its expiration absent a new incentive applying, we will lose the related tax benefits earlier than scheduled. In addition, we may be
required, or elect, to modify our operational structure and tax strategy in order to keep an incentive, which could result in a decrease in the benefits of the
incentive. Our tax incentives could also be adversely impacted if the global minimum tax provisions (Pillar Two) are adopted in a country in which we have
an existing tax incentive. Our tax incentives and tax holiday, before taking into consideration U.S. foreign tax credits, decreased the provision for income
taxes by approximately $2,104 million in the aggregate and increased diluted net income per share by $4.93 for fiscal year 2023.

Our interpretations and conclusions regarding the tax incentives are not binding on any taxing authority, and if our assumptions about tax and other laws
are incorrect or if these tax incentives are substantially modified or rescinded, we could suffer material adverse tax and other financial consequences, which
would increase our expenses, reduce our profitability and adversely affect our cash flows.

Our income taxes and overall cash tax costs are affected by a number of factors that could materially, adversely affect financial results.

Significant judgment is required in determining our worldwide income taxes. In the ordinary course of our business, there are many transactions where
the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Additionally, our calculations of income taxes payable currently and on a deferred basis are based on our
interpretations of applicable tax laws in the jurisdictions in which we are required to file tax returns. Although we believe our tax estimates are reasonable,
there is no assurance that the final determination of our income tax liability will not be materially different than what is reflected in our income tax provisions
and accruals.

Our income taxes are subject to volatility and could be adversely affected by numerous factors including:

• reorganization or restructuring of our businesses, tangible and intangible assets, outstanding indebtedness and corporate structure, including
business combinations;

• jurisdictional mix of our income and assets;

• changes in the allocation of income and expenses, including adjustments related to changes in our corporate structure, acquisitions or tax law;

• changes in U.S and foreign tax laws and regulations, changes to the taxation of earnings of foreign subsidiaries, taxation of U.S. income generated
from foreign sources, the deductibility of expenses attributable to income and foreign tax credit rules;

• tax effects of increases in non-deductible employee compensation; and

• changes in tax accounting rules or principles and in the valuation of deferred tax assets and liabilities.

We have adopted transfer pricing policies that call for the provision of services, the sale of products, the arrangement of financing and the grant of
licenses from one affiliate to another at prices that we believe are negotiated on an arm’s length basis. Our taxable income is dependent upon acceptance
by local authorities that our operational practices and intercompany transfer pricing are on an arm’s length basis. Due to inconsistencies in application of the
arm’s length standard among taxing authorities, as well as lack of comprehensive treaty-based protection, transfer pricing challenges by tax authorities
could, if successful, result in adjustments for prior or future years. The effects of any such changes could subject us to higher taxes and our earnings,
results of operations and cash flow would be adversely affected.

Further, we are subject to, and are under, tax audit in various jurisdictions, and such jurisdictions may assess additional income tax against us. Although
we believe our tax positions are reasonable, the final determination of tax audits could be materially different from our income tax provisions and accruals.
The ultimate result of an audit could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and cash flows in the period or periods for which that
determination is made.

As a result of the VMware Merger, we are subject to tax audits in various jurisdictions for the Dell consolidated group, of which VMware was a member
beginning in Dell’s fiscal year 2017 until November 2021. While VMware is no longer a member of the Dell consolidated group, it is still subject to audit for
the periods in which it was member of the Dell consolidated group. While we believe VMware’s positions are reasonable, the final determination of tax audits
could be materially different from our income tax provisions and accruals. Further, pursuant to a tax agreement between VMware and Dell, in the event
VMware becomes subject to audits as a member of Dell’s consolidated group, Dell has authority to control the audit and represent Dell and our interests,
which could limit our ability to affect the outcome of such audits.
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We have potential tax liabilities as a result of VMware’s former controlling ownership by Dell, which could have an adverse effect on our
financial condition and operating results.

If the VMware spin-off from Dell in November 2021 is determined to not be tax-free for any reason, we could be liable for all or a portion of the tax
liability, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and operating results. Further, if the VMware Merger results in the spin-off
failing to qualify as a tax-free transaction under Section 355 of the Internal Revenue Code, Dell, its affiliates and, potentially, its stockholders would incur
significant tax liabilities and we may be required to indemnify Dell and its affiliates for any such tax liabilities, which could be material.

Risks Related to Our Indebtedness

Our substantial indebtedness could adversely affect our financial health and our ability to execute our business strategy.

As of February 4, 2024, the aggregate indebtedness under our senior notes was $78,521 million. During the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, we
borrowed $30,390 million in 2023 Term Loans to finance the VMware Merger, and we assumed $8,250 million of VMware’s outstanding senior unsecured
notes.

Our substantial indebtedness could have important consequences including:

• increasing our vulnerability to adverse general economic and industry conditions;

• exposing us to interest rate risk as our 2023 Term Loans bear floating interest rates, which we do not typically hedge against;

• limiting our flexibility in planning for, or reacting to, changes in the economy and the semiconductor industry;

• placing us at a competitive disadvantage compared to our competitors with less indebtedness;

• making it more difficult to borrow additional funds in the future to fund growth, acquisitions, working capital, capital expenditures and other purposes;
and

• potentially requiring us to dedicate a substantial portion of our cash flow from operations to payments on our indebtedness, thereby reducing the
availability of our cash flow to fund our other business needs.

We receive debt ratings from the major credit rating agencies in the U.S. Factors that may impact our credit ratings include debt levels, planned asset
purchases or sales and near-term and long-term production growth opportunities. Liquidity, asset quality, cost structure, reserve mix and commodity pricing
levels could also be considered by the rating agencies. While we are focused on maintaining investment grade ratings from these agencies, we may be
unable to do so. Any downgrade in our credit rating or the ratings of our indebtedness, or adverse conditions in the debt capital markets, could:

• adversely affect the trading price of, or market for, our debt securities;

• increase interest expense under our term facilities;

• increase the cost of, and adversely affect our ability to refinance, our existing debt; and

• adversely affect our ability to raise additional debt.

The instruments governing our indebtedness impose certain restrictions on our business.

The instruments governing our indebtedness contain certain covenants imposing restrictions on our business. These restrictions may affect our ability to
operate our business, to plan for, or react to, changes in the market conditions or our capital needs and may limit our ability to take advantage of potential
business opportunities as they arise. The restrictions placed on us include maintenance of an interest coverage ratio and limitations on our ability to incur
certain secured debt, enter into certain sale and lease-back transactions and consolidate, merge, sell or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of our
assets. In addition, the instruments contain customary events of default upon the occurrence of which, after any applicable grace period, the indebtedness
could be declared immediately due and payable. In such event, we may not have sufficient available cash to repay such debt at the time it becomes due, or
be able to refinance such debt on acceptable terms or at all. Any of the foregoing could materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and
results of operations.

Servicing our debt requires a significant amount of cash, and we may not have sufficient cash flow from our business to pay our substantial
debt.

Our ability to make scheduled payments of the principal of, to pay interest on, and to refinance our debt, depends on our future performance, which is
subject to economic, financial, competitive and other factors. Our business may not continue to generate cash flow from operations in the future sufficient to
satisfy our obligations under our current indebtedness and any future indebtedness we may incur and to make necessary capital expenditures. If we are
unable to generate such cash flow, we may be required to adopt one or more alternatives, such as reducing or delaying investments or capital expenditures,
selling assets, refinancing or obtaining additional equity capital on terms that may be onerous or highly dilutive. Our ability to refinance our outstanding
indebtedness or future indebtedness will depend on the capital markets and our financial condition
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at such time. We may not be able to engage in any of these activities or engage in these activities on desirable terms when needed, which could result in a
default on our indebtedness.

Risks Related to Owning Our Common Stock

At times, our stock price has been volatile and it may fluctuate substantially in the  future, which could result in substantial losses for our
investors as well as class action litigation against us and our management which could cause us to incur substantial costs and divert our
management’s attention and resources.

The trading price of our common stock has, at times, fluctuated significantly and could be subject to wide fluctuations in response to any of the risk
factors listed in this “Risk Factors” section, and others, including:

• issuance of new or updated research or other reports by securities analysts;

• fluctuations in the valuation and results of operations of our significant customers as well as companies perceived by investors to be comparable to
us;

• announcements of proposed acquisitions by us or our competitors;

• announcements of, or expectations of, additional debt or equity financing transactions;

• stock price and volume fluctuations attributable to inconsistent trading volume levels of our common stock;

• hedging or arbitrage trading activity involving our common stock; and

• unsubstantiated news reports or other inaccurate publicity regarding us or our business.

These fluctuations are often unrelated or disproportionate to our operating performance. Broad market and industry fluctuations, as well as general
economic, political and market conditions such as recessions, interest rate changes or currency fluctuations, may negatively impact the market price of our
common stock. You may not realize any return on your investment in us and may lose some or all of your investment. In the past, companies that have
experienced volatility in the market price of their stock have been subject to securities class action litigation. We may be the target of this type of litigation in
the future. In addition, we have been, and in the future we may be, subject to lawsuits stemming from our acquisitions, including the VMware Merger.
Securities litigation against us, including the lawsuits related to such acquisitions, could result in substantial costs and divert our management’s attention
from other business concerns, which could seriously harm our business.

A substantial amount of our stock is held by a small number of large investors and significant sales of our common stock by one or more of
these holders could cause our stock price to fall.

As of December 31, 2023, we believe 10 of our 20 largest holders of common stock were active institutional investors who held 20% of our outstanding
shares of common stock in the aggregate. These investors may sell their shares at any time for a variety of reasons and such sales could depress the
market price of our common stock. In addition, any such sales of our common stock by these entities could also impair our ability to raise capital through the
sale of additional equity securities.

There can be no assurance that we will continue to declare cash dividends.

Our Board of Directors has adopted a dividend policy pursuant to which we currently pay a cash dividend on our common stock on a quarterly basis.
The declaration and payment of any dividend is subject to the approval of our Board of Directors and our dividend may be discontinued or reduced at any
time. Because we are a holding company, our ability to pay cash dividends is also limited by restrictions or limitations on our ability to obtain sufficient funds
through dividends from subsidiaries. There can be no assurance that we will declare cash dividends in the future in any particular amounts, or at all.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table presents details of our various repurchases during the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024, pursuant to our previously authorized
stock repurchase programs. The authorization expired on December 31, 2023. All $20 billion of the authorized amount under these stock repurchase
programs was utilized prior to expiration.

Period
Total Number of

Shares Purchased
Average Price per

Share

Total Number of
Shares Purchased as

Part of Publicly
Announced Plan

Approximate Dollar
Value of Shares That May

Yet Be Purchased Under the
Plan

(In millions, except per share data)

October 30, 2023 - November 26, 2023 0.3 $ 885.44 0.3 $ 6,912 

November 27, 2023 - December 31, 2023 6.4 $ 1,078.30 6.4 $ — 

January 1, 2024 - February 4, 2024 — $ — — $ — 

Total 6.7 $ 1,069.72 6.7 

_________________________________

(a) We also paid approximately $1,114 million in employee withholding taxes due upon the vesting of net settled equity awards. We withheld approximately
1 million shares of common stock from employees in connection with such net share settlement at an average price of $1,091.65 per share. These shares
may be deemed to be “issuer purchases” of shares and are not included in this table.

Repurchases under our stock repurchase programs were effected through a variety of methods, including open market or privately negotiated
purchases. The timing and amount of shares repurchased were dependent on the stock price, business and market conditions, corporate and regulatory
requirements, alternative investment opportunities, acquisition opportunities and other factors. We were not obligated to repurchase any specific amount of
shares of common stock.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

None.

Item 5. Other Information

Insider Trading Arrangements

Henry Samueli, Ph.D., our Chairman of the Board, has voting and dispositive power over the shares held by D95GT, LLC. Dr. Samueli disclaims
beneficial ownership of the shares held by D95GT, LLC, except to the extent of his pecuniary interest. Dr. Samueli does not have a pecuniary interest in the
shares held by the Samueli Foundation, but the Samueli Foundation may be deemed an affiliate of Dr. Samueli. On January 10, 2024, D95GT, LLC and the
Samueli Foundation, adopted a trading plan intended to satisfy Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act (the “Trading Plan”). Pursuant to the Trading Plan,
(i) D95GT, LLC will gift up to $105,976,000 in shares of Broadcom common stock (the “Donated Shares”) to the Samueli Foundation between April 15, 2024
and December 30, 2024 and (ii) the Samueli Foundation will subsequently sell the Donated Shares between April 16, 2024 and December 31, 2024,
subject to the volume and price limitations set forth in the Trading Plan. The Trading Plan will expire on December 31, 2024, subject to early termination for
certain specified events set forth in the Trading Plan.

(a) (a)
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Item 6. Exhibits

EXHIBIT INDEX

Incorporated by Reference

Exhibit Number Description Form File No. Exhibit Filing Date Filed Herewith

2.1 Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of May 26,
2022, by and among Broadcom Inc., VMware, Inc.,
Verona Holdco, Inc., Verona Merger Sub, Inc.,
Barcelona Merger Sub 2, Inc. and Barcelona Merger
Sub 3, LLC.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 2.1 05-26-2022

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation. Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K12B

001-38449 3.1 04-04-2018

3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws. Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K12B

001-38449 3.2 04-04-2018

4.1 Form of Common Stock Certificate. Broadcom Inc. Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q

001-38449 4.1 06-14-2018

4.2 Description of Common Stock. Broadcom Inc. Annual
Report on Form 10-K

001-38449 4.3 12-20-2019

4.3 Indenture, dated as of January 19, 2017, by and
among the Broadcom Corporation and Broadcom
Cayman Finance Limited (the “Co-Issuers”), the
guarantors and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Limited
Current Report on Form
8-K

001-37690 4.1 01-20-2017

4.4 Supplement Indenture to the January 2017
Indenture, dated as of April 9, 2018.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-09-2018

4.5 Second Supplement Indenture to the January 2017
Indenture, dated as of January 25, 2019.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 01-25-2019

4.6 Form of 3.625% Senior Notes due 2024 (included in
Exhibit 4.3).

Broadcom Limited
Current Report on Form
8-K

001-37690 4.1 01-20-2017

4.7 Form of 3.875% Senior Notes due 2027 (included in
Exhibit 4.3).

Broadcom Limited
Current Report on Form
8-K

001-37690 4.1 01-20-2017

4.8 Indenture, dated as of October 17, 2017, by and
among the Co-Issuers, the guarantors and
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Limited
Current Report on Form
8-K

001-37690 4.1 10-17-2017

4.9 Supplemental Indenture to October 2017 Indenture,
dated as of April 9, 2018.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.2 04-09-2018

4.10 Second Supplemental Indenture to October 2017
Indenture, dated as of January 25, 2019.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.2 01-25-2019

4.11 Form of 3.125% Senior Notes due 2025 (included in
Exhibit 4.8).

Broadcom Limited
Current Report on Form
8-K

001-37690 4.1 10-17-2017

4.12 Form of 3.500% Senior Notes due 2028 (included in
Exhibit 4.8).

Broadcom Limited
Current Report on Form
8-K

001-37690 4.1 10-17-2017

4.13 Indenture, dated as of April 5, 2019, by and among
the Company, as Issuer, Broadcom Technologies
Inc., Broadcom Corporation and Broadcom Cayman
Finance Limited, and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-05-2019

4.14 Form of 3.625% Senior Notes due 2024 (included in
Exhibit 4.13).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-05-2019

4.15 Form of 4.750% Senior Notes due 2029 (included in
Exhibit 4.13).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-05-2019

4.16 Indenture, dated as of April 9, 2020, by and among
the Company, as Issuer, Broadcom Technologies
Inc. and Broadcom Corporation (the “2020
Guarantors”), and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-09-2020

4.17 Form of 5.000% Senior Notes due 2030 (included in
Exhibit 4.16).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-09-2020

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312522161016/d525235dex21.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312518107559/d562806dex31.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312518107559/d562806dex32.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000173016818000019/ex41formofstockcertificate.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000173016819000144/ex43descriptionofcommo.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1649338/000119312517013399/d332675dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312518111706/d562929dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519017097/d684347dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1649338/000119312517013399/d332675dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1649338/000119312517013399/d332675dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1649338/000119312517311851/d472495dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312518111706/d562929dex42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519017097/d684347dex42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519017097/d684347dex42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519017097/d684347dex42.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1649338/000119312517311851/d472495dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1649338/000119312517311851/d472495dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312519099260/d719856dex41.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312520102580/d823740dex41.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312520102580/d823740dex41.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312520102580/d823740dex41.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1730168/000119312520102580/d823740dex41.htm


Exhibit 4.16). Report on Form 8-K

4.18 Indenture, dated as of May 8, 2020, by and among
the Company, as Issuer, the 2020 Guarantors, and
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-08-2020

4.19 Form of 2.250% Senior Notes due 2023 (included in
Exhibit 4.18).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-08-2020

4.20 Form of 3.150% Senior Notes due 2025 (included in
Exhibit 4.18).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-08-2020

4.21 Form of 4.150% Senior Notes due 2030 (included in
Exhibit 4.18).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-08-2020

4.22 Form of 4.300% Senior Notes due 2032 (included in
Exhibit 4.18).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-08-2020

4.23 Indenture, dated as of May 21, 2020, by and among
the Company, the 2020 Guarantors and Wilmington
Trust, National Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-21-2020

4.24 Form of 3.459% Senior Notes due 2026 (included in
Exhibit 4.23).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-21-2020

4.25 Form of 4.110% Senior Notes due 2028 (included in
Exhibit 4.23).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 05-21-2020

4.26 Indenture, dated as of January 19, 2021, by and
among the Company, the 2020 Guarantors and
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 01-19-2021

4.27 Form of 1.950% Senior Notes due 2028 (included in
Exhibit 4.26).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 01-19-2021

4.28 Form of 2.450% Senior Notes due 2031 (included in
Exhibit 4.26).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 01-19-2021

4.29 Form of 2.600% Senior Notes due 2033 (included in
Exhibit 4.26).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 01-19-2021

4.30 Form of 3.500% Senior Notes due 2041 (included in
Exhibit 4.26).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 01-19-2021

4.31 Form of 3.750% Senior Notes due 2051 (included in
Exhibit 4.26).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 01-19-2021

4.32 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of January
19, 2021, by and among the Company, the 2020
Guarantors and Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, BNP
Paribas Securities Corp., RBC Capital Markets,
LLC, SMBC Nikko Securities America, Inc., and
Truist Securities, Inc., as representatives of the
several initial purchasers of the January 2021 senior
notes.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.7 01-19-2021

4.33 Indenture, dated as of March 31, 2021, by and
between the Company and Wilmington Trust,
National Association, as Trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 03-31-2021

4.34 Form of 3.419% Senior Notes due 2033 (included in
Exhibit 4.33).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 03-31-2021

4.35 Form of 3.469% Senior Notes due 2034 (included in
Exhibit 4.33).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 03-31-2021

4.36 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of March
31, 2021, by and among the Company and BofA
Securities, Inc. and HSBC Securities (USA) Inc., as
dealer-managers in connection with the March 2021
exchange offer.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.4 03-31-2021

4.37 Indenture, dated as of September 30, 2021, by and
between the Company and Wilmington Trust,
National Association, as Trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 09-30-2021

4.38 Form of 3.137% Senior Notes due 2035 (included in
Exhibit 4.37).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 09-30-2021

4.39 Form of 3.187% Senior Notes due 2036 (included in
Exhibit 4.37).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 09-30-2021

4.40 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of
September 30, 2021, by and among the Company
and BNP Paribas Securities Corp., J.P. Morgan
Securities LLC and TD Securities (USA) LLC, as
dealer-mangers in connection with the September
2021 exchange offer.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.4 09-30-2021

4.41 Indenture, dated April 14, 2022, between the Broadcom Inc. Current 001-38449 4.1 04-15-2022
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4.41 Indenture, dated April 14, 2022, between the
Company and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-15-2022

4.42 Form of 4.00% Senior Notes due 2029 (included in
Exhibit 4.41).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-15-2022

4.43 Form of 4.15% Senior Notes due 2032 (included in
Exhibit 4.41).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-15-2022

4.44 Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of April 14,
2022, between the Company and BofA Securities,
Inc., HSBC Securities (USA) Inc., and RBC Capital
Markets, LLC, as representatives of the several
initial purchasers of the April 2022 senior notes.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.4 04-15-2022

4.45 Indenture, dated April 18, 2022, between the
Company and Wilmington Trust, National
Association, as trustee.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-18-2022

4.46 Form of 4.926% Senior Notes due 2037 (included in
Exhibit 4.45).

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.1 04-18-2022

4.47 Registration Rights Agreement, dated April 18,
2022, between the Company and Barclays Capital
Inc., BBVA Securities Inc., BNP Paribas Securities
Corp. and J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, as dealer-
managers in connection with the April 2022
exchange offer.

Broadcom Inc. Current
Report on Form 8-K

001-38449 4.3 04-18-2022

10.1+ VMware, Inc. Amended and Restated 2007 Equity
and Incentive Plan.

Broadcom Inc.
Registration Statement
on Form S-8

333-275702 99.1 11-22-2023

10.2+ Broadcom Inc. 2023 Inducement Plan. Broadcom Inc.
Registration Statement
on Form S-8

333-276053 99.1 12-14-2023

10.3+ Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement under
Broadcom Inc. 2023 Inducement Plan.

Broadcom Inc.
Registration Statement
on Form S-8

333-276053 99.2 12-14-2023

10.4+ Form of Performance Stock Unit Agreement under
Broadcom Inc. 2023 Inducement Plan.

Broadcom Inc.
Registration Statement
on Form S-8

333-276053 99.3 12-14-2023

10.5 First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of
December 1, 2023, amending the Credit
Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2023, among
Broadcom, the lenders and other parties thereto,
and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent.

X

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer of
Broadcom Inc. Pursuant to Rule 13a-14 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002.

  X

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer of
Broadcom Inc. Pursuant to Rule 13a-14 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002.

X

32.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer of
Broadcom Inc. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350,
as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

X

32.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer of
Broadcom Inc. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350,
as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

X

101.INS XBRL Instance Document - the instance document
does not appear in the Interactive Data File
because its XBRL tags are embedded within the
Inline XBRL document.

X

101.SCH XBRL Schema Document X

101.CAL XBRL Calculation Linkbase Document X

101.DEF XBRL Definition Linkbase Document X

101.LAB XBRL Labels Linkbase Document X

101.PRE XBRL Presentation Linkbase Document X
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101.PRE XBRL Presentation Linkbase Document X

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File - the cover page
interactive data file does not appear in the
Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are
embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

X

+ Indicates a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

BROADCOM INC.

By: /s/ Kirsten M. Spears

Kirsten M. Spears

Chief Financial Officer

Date: March 14, 2024
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Exhibit 10.5

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of December 1, 2023 (this “Amendment”), among
Broadcom Inc., as Borrower (the “Borrower”), Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the “Administrative Agent”) and
the lenders party hereto (the “Consenting Lenders”), amending that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2023,
among the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the “ Lenders”) (the “Existing
Credit Agreement” and, as amended by this Amendment, the “Amended Credit Agreement”).

    WHEREAS, on November 22, 2023 (the “Original Funding Date”), the Borrower borrowed (i) Term A-2 Loans in an
aggregate principal amount of $10,695,312,500.00, (ii) Term A-3 Loans in an aggregate principal amount of
$10,695,312,500.00, and (iii) Term A-5 Loans in an aggregate principal amount of $7,000,000,000.00;

    WHEREAS, the Term A-2 Loans, Term A-3 Loans and Term A-5 Loans were made as Base Rate Loans (the “Funding
Date Base Rate Loans”);

    WHEREAS, on November 21, 2023, the Borrower submitted a Loan Notice (the “Subject Loan Notice”) electing to convert
the Funding Date Base Rate Loans to Term SOFR Loans as of November 27, 2023 (the “ Loan Conversion Date”, and the time
period from the Original Funding Date to the Loan Conversion Date, the “Base Rate Period”);

    WHEREAS, in accordance with the Subject Loan Notice, the Funding Date Base Rate Loans were converted to Term
SOFR Loans on November 27, 2023 (the “Converted Term SOFR Loans”); and

    WHEREAS, the Borrower requests that notwithstanding that the Funding Date Base Rate Loans were Base Rate Loans,
the interest payable on the Funding Date Base Rate Loans be the interest that would have accrued on the Funding Date Base
Rate Loans if the Funding Date Base Rate Loans were Term SOFR Loans, borrowed on the Original Funding Date with a one
(1) month Interest Period (the “Requested Rate”).

    NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, in accordance with Section 10.01(d) of the Existing Credit Agreement:

Section 1 . Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
provided to such terms in the Existing Credit Agreement.

Section 2 . Conditions Precedent. This Amendment shall become effective on the date on which the Administrative
Agent receives counterparts of this Amendment, properly executed by the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and each
Consenting Lender (such date being referred to as the “Amendment Effective Date”).

Section 3 . Subject Period Rate. The Consenting Lenders (which constitute each affected Lender and, in the
aggregate, the Required Lenders) hereby agree that (a) the Funding Date Base Rate Loans held by them shall bear interest at
the Requested Rate for the Base Rate Period and (b) such interest shall be due and payable on the first Interest Payment Date
after the date hereof applicable to the Converted Term SOFR Loans.

        



Section 4 . Effect of Amendment. (a) Except as expressly set forth herein, this Amendment shall not by implication
or otherwise limit, impair, constitute a waiver of or otherwise affect the rights and remedies of the Lenders or the
Administrative Agent under the Existing Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document and shall not alter, modify, amend or in
any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Existing Credit Agreement
or any other provision of the Existing Credit Agreement or of any other Loan Document, all of which, subject to the terms of the
Amended Credit Agreement, are ratified and affirmed in all respects and shall continue in full force and effect. Nothing herein
shall be deemed to entitle the Borrower to any further consent to, or any further waiver, amendment, modification or other
change of, any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Existing Credit Agreement, the
Amended Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document in similar or different circumstances.

(a) On and after the Amendment Effective Date, each reference in the Existing Credit Agreement to “this
Agreement”, “hereunder”, “hereof”, “herein”, or words of like import, and each reference to the “Credit Agreement” in any other
Loan Document shall be deemed a reference to the Amended Credit Agreement.

(b) The parties hereto expressly acknowledge that it is not their intention that this Amendment or any of the other
Loan Documents executed or delivered pursuant hereto constitute a novation of any of the obligations, covenants or
agreements contained in the Existing Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, but rather constitute a modification
thereof or supplement thereto pursuant to the terms contained herein. The Existing Credit Agreement and the Loan
Documents, in each case as amended, modified or supplemented hereby, shall be deemed to be continuing agreements
among the parties thereto, and all documents, instruments, and agreements delivered, pursuant to or in connection with the
Existing Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect, each in accordance with its
terms (as amended, modified or supplemented by this Amendment), unless such document, instrument, or agreement has
otherwise been terminated or has expired in accordance with or pursuant to the terms of this Amendment or such document,
instrument, or agreement or as otherwise agreed by the required parties hereto or thereto.

Section 5 . Payment of Expenses. The Borrower agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for all reasonable
and documented out-of-pocket fees, charges and disbursements of the Administrative Agent in connection with the
preparation, execution and delivery of this Amendment, including all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket fees, charges
and disbursements of Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, counsel to the Administrative Agent (paid directly to such counsel if
requested by the Administrative Agent).

Section 6 . Miscellaneous.

(a) The Loan Documents, and the obligations of the Borrower under the Loan Documents, are hereby ratified and
confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect according to their terms. This Amendment is a Loan Document.

(b) The Borrower (i) acknowledges and consents to all of the terms and conditions of this Amendment, (ii) affirms all
of its obligations under the Loan Documents, and (iii) agrees

2



that except as expressly set forth in this Amendment, this Amendment and all documents executed in connection herewith
do not operate to reduce or discharge its obligations under the Loan Documents. Nothing herein contained shall be
construed as a novation of any of the Loan Documents or a substitution or novation of the Obligations outstanding under
the Amended Credit Agreement.

(c) The Administrative Agent hereby acknowledges this Amendment.

Section 7 . Headings, Amendments, Counterparts and Integration, Governing Law and Jurisdiction and Waiver of
Jury Trial, Amendment and Counterparts. Sections 1.02(c), 10.01, 10.10, 10.12, 10.14, 10.15 and 10.17 of the Existing Credit
Agreement are hereby incorporated herein, mutatis mutandis.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature pages follow]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

BROADCOM INC., as Borrower

By: /s/ Kirsten M. Spears
Name:    Kirsten M. Spears
Title:    Chief Financial Officer

and Chief Accounting
Officer

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 
as Administrative Agent
By: /s/ Kevin L. Ahart

Name:    Kevin L. Ahart
Title:    Vice President

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 
as a Consenting Lender
By: /s/ James Haack

Name:    James Haack
Title:    Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



BARCLAYS BANK PLC,
as a Consenting Lender
By: /s/ Warren Veech III

Name:    Warren Veech III
Title:    Vice President

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



BNP Paribas,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Brendan Heneghan
Name:    Brendan Heneghan
Title:    Director

By: /s/ Valentin Detry
Name:    Valentin Detry
Title:    Vice President

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



CITIBANK N.A.,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Sean Klimchalk
Name:    Sean Klimchalk
Title:    Vice President

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
as a Consenting Lender
By: /s/ Aleem Shamji

Name:    Aleem Shamji
Title:    Managing Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK,
NEW YORK BRANCH, as a
Consenting Lender
By: /s/ Jon Colquhoun

Name:    Jon Colquhoun
Title:    Managing Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Daniel Kurtz
Name: Daniel Kurtz
Title: Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



COMMERZBANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Mathew Ward
Name:    Mathew Ward
Title:    Managing Director

By: /s/ Jeffrey Sullivan
Name: Jeffrey Sullivan
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Tracy Rahn
Name:    Tracy Rahn
Title:    Executive Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



MUFG Bank, Ltd.,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Lillian Kim
Name:    Lillian Kim
Title:    Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Harsh Grewal
Name:    Harsh Grewal
Title:    Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



SUMITOMO MITSUI BANKING CORPORATION, 
as a Consenting Lender
By: /s/ Irlen Mak
Name: Irlen Mak
Title: Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



The Bank of Nova Scotia,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ David Dewar
Name:    David Dewar
Title:    Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



Truist Bank,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Alfonso Brigham
Name:    Alfonso Brigham
Title:    Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA, S.A. NEW
YORK BRANCH,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Brian Crowley
Name: Brian Crowley
Title: Managing Director

By: /s/ Armen Semizian
Name: Armen Semizian
Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



BANCO SANTANDER, S.A., NEW YORK BRANCH,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Andres Barbosa
Name: Andres Barbosa
Title: Managing Director

By: /s/ Arturo Prieto
Name: Arturo Prieto
Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



PNC Bank, NA
as a Consenting Lender
By: /s/ Jethen Pandian

Name:    Jethen Pandian
Title:    Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, NEW YORK
BRANCH, 
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Bernadette Murphy
Name: Bernadette Murphy
Title: Managing Director and Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH,
as a Consenting Lender

By: /s/ Ming K Chu
Name: Ming K Chu
Title: Director

 [For Lenders Requiring a Second Signature Block]

By: /s/ Alison Lugo
Name: Alison Lugo
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



ING Bank N.V., Dublin Branch,
as a Consenting Lender
By: /s/ Cormac Langford

Name:    Cormac Langford
Title:    Director

By: /s/ Sean Hassett
Name:    Sean Hassett
Title:    Director

[Signature Page to First Amendment]



 

EXHIBIT 31.1
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Hock E. Tan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Broadcom Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: March 14, 2024

/s/ Hock E. Tan  

Hock E. Tan 

Chief Executive Officer 
(Principal Executive Officer)



 

EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Kirsten M. Spears, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Broadcom Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: March 14, 2024

/s/ Kirsten M. Spears

Kirsten M. Spears

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



 

EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Broadcom Inc. (the “Company”) for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, Hock E. Tan, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby
certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: March 14, 2024 /s/ Hock E. Tan  

Hock E. Tan 

Chief Executive Officer 
(Principal Executive Officer)

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350 and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure
document.



 

EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Broadcom Inc. (the “Company”) for the fiscal quarter ended February 4, 2024 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, Kirsten M. Spears, Chief Financial Officer of the Company,
hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: March 14, 2024 /s/ Kirsten M. Spears

Kirsten M. Spears

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350 and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure
document.


